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RETIRED SEMINOLE

NUMBERS & JERSEYS

Since Florida State University first fielded an intercollegiate football team 55 years ago, only seven numbers/Jerseys have been retired.

Those numbers/lerseys - 2, 16, 17, 25, 34, 28 and 50 - belonged to seven of the greatest players in Florida State football history - Deion
Sanders, Chris Weinke, Charlie Ward, Fred Biletnikoff, Ron Sellers, Warrick Dunn and Ron Simmons. With his blessing, Sellers’ #34 was
brought out of retirement in 2003.

Biletnikoff played wide receiver at Florida State
from 1961-64 under Head Coach Bill Peterson.
He was FSU's first consensus All-American. As
a senior, he ranked fourth in the nation with 57
receptions for 11 touchdowns, not including four
touchdown catches in the Gator Bowl. Following
his collegiate success, Biletnikoff went on to star for the Oakland
Raiders of the National Football League for 14 years. During that
time, he played in four Pro Bowls and was the Most Valuable Player
of Super Bowl XI.

#34 Ron Sellers
Flanker - 1966-68

Sellers remains the most prolific receiver in FSU
history. He held most of the NCAA receiving
records from the end of his senior season in
1968 until 1987. A flanker for Florida State
from 1966 to 1968, he accumulated 3,979
yards on 240 receptions. Sellers’ career was
marked by consistency, quality and quantity. He caught passes in
30 consecutive games, averaging 119.9 yards per game. Sellers
also led Florida State to three bowl games during his playing days.

#50 Ron Simmons
Noseguard -1977-80

The greatest defender in Florida State history,
Ron Simmons’ number 50 was retired in 1988.
Simmons anchored the center of the defense that
took FSU to a pair of Orange Bowl appearances
in 1979 and 1980, resulting in FSU's highest
national rankings ever at that time. A dominating
noseguard and the Tribe's first two-time consensus All-American,
Simmons seemed to camp out in opponents’ backfields. He totaled
an FSU record 25 quarterback sacks and 44 tackles for loss — a
mark that held top ranking at FSU for 23 years. He was the first
Seminole defender to have his number retired.

S

Deion Sanders is the finest defensive back in
Florida State history and was so recognized when
his jersey was retired in 1995. The winner of the
1988 Jim Thorpe Award signifying the nation’s
top defensive back, Sanders was a two-time
All-American who electrified the nation with his
acrobatic interceptions and remarkable moves as a punt returner.
Sanders’ legend grew over his junior and senior seasons with the
widespread use of his nickname “Prime Time, but he remained
one of the hardest working players in FSU history. His 14 career
interceptions ranked second all-time when he left in 1988 and he held
the career record for punt return yardage when he left with 1,429.
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.# 7 Bharlle ‘Ward

Helsman Trophy Wmner
AAU Sulllivan Award Winner

Davey O’Brien Award Winner

Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award Winner
Walter Camp Player of the Year
Chevrolet Offensive Player of the Year
Scripps Howard Player of the Year

ACC Player of the Year

Toyota Leader of the Year

The Sporting News Player of the Year

UPI Player of the Year

ACC Offensive Player of the Year

Football News Offensive Player of the Year

Florida State’'s Charlie Ward began his senior season in 1993
chasing both the schools’ first national championship and the
Heisman Trophy. The 6-foot 2-inch, 190-pound football/basketball
star would catch both and much more finishing the year as the most
heralded athlete in the history of college football. Thousands of
fans poured into Doak Campbell Stadium for a celebration of the
national championship and Ward's Heisman, which included the
surprise retirement of his number. He joined Fred Biletnikoff and
Ron Sellers becoming only the third player in FSU history to be
so honored. Ward's passing and running skills were already well
known qualities by 1993, but his inspired leadership and poise
under pressure during his senior year elevated him to one of the
game’s all-time greats. So exceptional was Ward's command of the
offense that coaches moved him into the shotgun to allow him to
make adjustments during the play. Ward set 19 school and seven
Atlantic Coast Conference records over his two years as the starting
quarterback for the Seminoles. A consensus All-American, Ward
won over 30 individual awards in addition to the Heisman. Ward
ranks second in career total offense at FSU with 6,636 yards and
has the highest completion rate for a career (62.3%) and lowest
interception percentage (2.90%). Ward set the FSU record for
touchdown passes in a season with 27 in 1993.

HONORS & AWARDS

#28 Warrick Dunn
Running Back - 1993-96

Warrick Dunn’s four- -year career at Florida State
established him as one of the most popular
players in all of college football and the finest
running back in school history. Dunn is the only
Seminole ever to rush for over 1,000 yards in
three consecutive seasons. His 3,959 career
rushing yards broke Greg Allen’s school record set in 1984. He also
broke Allen’s single season rushing record when he ran for 1,242
yards as a juniorin 1995. Dunn has the record for most touchdowns
scored in a career with 49 over four seasons and rushed for over
100 yards more times (21) than any player at FSU. He was a
three-time All-ACC selection as well as a member of the ACC all-
academic team. He was selected to the first team Football Writer's
All-America squad as a senior and earned second team Associated
Press honors that same year.

#16 Chris Weinke
Quarterback - 1997-00
Heisman Trophy Winner

Davey O’Brien Winner

Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Winner
College Football News Player of the Year
Football News All-America First Team

College Football News All-American First Team
College Football News ACC Player of the Year

Chevrolet Player of the Year

ESPY Winner as College Player of the Year

ACC Player of the Year

ACC Offensive Player of the Year

First Team All-ACC

All-ACC Academic Team

ACC Post Graduate Scholarship Winner

NCAA Post Graduate Scholarship Winner

Academic All-Region Selection

Set 26 School Records Over His Career At FSU

Set ACC and FSU Record for Career Passing Yards

Chris Weinke literally rewrote the Florida State record book over his
career as the Seminoles’ quarterback. He set 26 school records,
including both the FSU and Atlantic Coast Conference records
for career passing yards with 9,839. He led the Seminoles to
an undefeated season and the national championship as a junior
in 1999. He became FSU's second Heisman Trophy winner as a
senior in 2000, while leading the nation in passing with 4,167 yards
and averaging 347.3 yards per game. Weinke compiled a remarkable
32-8 record as the starting quarterback at FSU, which ranked as the
seventh best winning percentage in NCAA history. His 79 career
touchdown passes ranked as the 12th best performance in NCAA
history and his career passing yards placed him at 18th on the
NCAA's all-time list. Weinke owned the first, second and fourth best
passing games in FSU history headlined by a school record 536
passing yards against Duke in 2000. His accomplishments were
even more impressive considering he suffered a potentially career-
ending neck injury as a sophomore. Weinke’s place among Florida
State’s all-time greatest players was recognized when his jersey No.
16 was retired in 2001, making it one of only seven retired numbers/
jerseys in school history. His place among the ACC's all-time best
was recognized when he was voted one of the 50 best players in the
history of the conference.
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HEISMAN TROPHY

Honoring the outstanding college football player in the United States, presented by the Downtown Athletic Club of New York.

 Charlie Ward
_ Quarterback, 1989-93
1993 Heisman Trophy Winner

The most decorated player in the history of
college football, Charlie Ward won literally every
award he was eligible for as a senior signal
caller. Ward, who led the Seminoles to their
first national championship, became Florida State’s first Heisman
Trophy winner in 1993. A native of nearby Thomasville, Ga., Ward
waited for his turn at quarterback and overcame a rough start as a
junior to become the finest player in Florida State history. In addition
to the trophies listed on the previous page, Ward saw his jersey
number 17 retired and, remarkably, played in the NBA for more than
a decade. He is only the second football player in history to win the
prestigious Sullivan Award.
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Chris Weinke
Quarterback, 1997-2000
2000 Heisman Trophy Winner

The first three-year starter at quarterback for
the Seminoles under Bobby Bowden, Chris
Weinke became the second FSU player to win
the Heisman Trophy when he was named the
nation’s best football player in December 2000. Weinke led the
nation in passing as a senior with 4,167 yards and averaged 347.3
yards per game. Weinke led the Seminoles to an undefeated season
and the national championship as a junior in 1999 and compiled a
remarkable 32-3 record as a starter at FSU, which ranked as the
seventh best winning percentage in NCAA history. Weinke set
both the Florida State and Atlantic Coast Conference record for
career passing with 9,839 career passing yards and would set 26
school records during his career. His 79 career touchdown passes
ranked as the 12th best performance in the NCAA history and his
career passing yards placed him at 18th on the NCAA's all-time
list. Weinke owns the first, second and fourth best passing games
in FSU history headlined by a school record 536 passing yards
against Duke in 2000. Weinke also won the Davey O'Brien and
Johnny Unitas trophies as a senior signifying his selection as the
nation’s best quarterback. Weinke's jersey No. 16 was retired at a
ceremony during halftime of the 2001 spring football game.

Casey Weldon

Quarterback, 1988-91
1991 Heisman Trophy Runner-Up

HEISMAN MEMORIAL TROPHY

HONORS & AWARDS

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
1965
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974

1975
1976

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2008
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Jay Berwanger
Larry Kelley
Clint Frank
Davey O'Brien
Nile Kinnick
Tom Harmon
Bruce Smith
Frank Sinkwich
Angelo Bertelli
Les Horvath
Doc Blanchard*
Glenn Davis
John Lujack
Doak Walker*
Leon Hart

Vic Janowicz*
Dick Kazmaier
Billy Vessels
John Lattner
Alan Ameche
Howard Cassady
Paul Hornung
John Crow

Pete Dawkins
Billy Cannon
Joe Bellino
Ernie Davis
Terry Baker
Roger Staubach*
John Huarte
Mike Garrett
Steve Spurrier
Gary Beban
QO.J. Simpson
Steve Owens
Jim Plunkett

Pat Sullivan
Johnny Rodgers
John Cappelletti
Archie Griffin*
Archie Griffin
Tony Dorsett
Earl Campbell
Billy Sims*
Charles White
George Rogers
Marcus Allen
Herschel Walker*
Mike Rozier
Doug Flutie

Bo Jackson
Vinny Testaverde
Tim Brown
Barry Sanders*
Andre Ware*

Ty Detmer*

Desmond Howard*

Gino Torretta
Charlie Ward
Rashaam Salam
Eddie George
Danny Wuerffel

Charles Woodson*

Ricky Williams
Ron Dayne
Chris Weinke
Eric Crouch
Carson Palmer
Jason White
Matt Leinart*
Reggie Bush*
Troy Smith

Tim Tebow**
Sam Bradford**
Mark Ingram**

Chicago

Yale

Yale

Texas Christian
lowa

Michigan
Minnesota
Georgia

Notre Dame
Ohio State
Army

Army

Notre Dame
So. Methodist
Notre Dame
Ohio State
Princeton
Oklahoma
Notre Dame
Wisconsin
Ohio State
Notre Dame
Texas A&M
Army
Louisiana State
Navy

Syracuse
Oregon State
Navy

Notre Dame
Southern Cal
Florida

UCLA
Southern Cal
Oklahoma
Stanford
Auburn
Nebraska
Penn State
Ohio State
Ohio State
Pittsburgh
Texas
Oklahoma
Southern Cal
South Carolina
Southern Cal
Georgia
Nebraska
Boston College
Auburn

Miami (Fla.)
Notre Dame
Oklahoma State
Houston
Brigham Young
Michigan
Miami (Fla.)

FLORIDA STATE

Colorado
Ohio State
Florida
Michigan
Texas
Wisconsin

FLORIDA STATE

Nebraska
Southern Cal
Oklahoma
Southern Cal
Southern Cal
Ohio State
Florida
Oklahoma
Alabama

** Sophomore, *Juniors, all others seniors.
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JIM THORPE AWARD

Honoring the best defensive back in the nation, presented by the Jim Thorpe Athletic Club of Oklahoma City.

S SHE

1988 Jim Thorpe Award

One of the best athletes ever to wear a Florida
State uniform, cornerback Deion Sanders won
the Jim Thorpe Award as the top defensive back
of 1988.

Sanders collected the prize after a career which saw him gather 14
career interceptions, not including three in bowl games. In his junior
and senior seasons, FSU went 11-1 with a pair of New Year's Day
bow! wins. In 1988, Sanders ranked in the top 10 nationally with five
interceptions in nine games. He was the nation’s top punt returner,
averaging 15.2 yards per return.

The Ft. Myers, Fla., native ranks third on the FSU career interceptions
chart and holds most of the school’s punt return records. A three-
sport star in football, baseball and track at Florida State, Sanders
was the fifth pick in the 1989 NFL draft by the Atlanta Falcons. He
became a successful two-sport pro — elected to the Pro Bowl seven
times in football and started in centerfield for the Atlanta Braves and

the Cincinnati Reds.

Terrell Buckley

Cornerback, 1989-91
1991 Jim Thorpe Award Winner

In 1991, Terrell Buckley capped the best season
ever by a Florida State cornerback by becoming
the second Seminole ever to win the Jim Thorpe
Award.

A junior, Buckley blew away the Florida State record for interceptions
with 12in 1991. He intercepted passes in eight of FSU’s 12 regular
season contests to lead the country in pickoffs. Against Michigan
in Ann Arbor, his interception and 40-yard return for a touchdown
on the game's first play set the stage for a 51-31 Florida State win.

A native of Pascagoula, Miss.,
also
Florida State career record with
21 INTs in just three seasons. His
470 career return yards broke an
NCAA record that had stood since
1974. Following the year, Buckley
entered the NFL draft and was
selected by the Green Bay Packers
with the fifth pick in the first round.

Buckley

demolished the

_JIM THORPE AWARD
1986 Thomas Everett Baylor
1987 (T) Bennie Blades Miami (Fla.)
Rickey Dixon Oklahoma i
1988 Deion Sanders FLORIDA STATE
1989 Mark Carrier Southern Cal
1990 Darryl Lewis Arizona
1991 Terrell Buckley FLORIDA STATE
1992 Deon Figures Colorado .
1993 Antonio Langham Alabama
1994 Chris Hudson Colorado
1995 Greg Myers Colorado State o
1996 Lawrence Wright Florida
1997 Charles Woodson Michigan
1998 Antone Winfield Ohio State
1999 Tyrone Carter Minnesota
2000 Jamar Fletcher Wisconsin
2001 Roy Williams Oklahoma
2002 Terence Newman Kansas State
2003 Derrick Strait Oklahoma =
2004 Carlos Rogers Auburn
2005 Michael Huff Texas
2006 Aaron Ross Texas
2007 Antoine Carson Arizona
2008 Malcom Jenkins Ohio State
2009 Eric Berry Tennessee
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BUTKUS AWARD

HONORS & AWARDS

Emblematic of the nation’s top collegiate linebacker, established by the Downtown Athetic Club of Orlando and named

for College Hall of Famer Dick Butkus of lllinois.

Paul McGowan
Inside Linebacker, 1984-87

1987 Butkus Award Winner

Calling the Butkus Award for linebackers, “the
Heisman of the Bad Guys]' FSU inside linebacker
Paul McGowan accepted the award from Dick
Butkus himself in December of 1987.

The 6-1, 230-pound McGowan won the award by a one-point margin
over Ohio State's Chris Spielman. McGowan won the award based
on a senior season in which he totaled 150 tackles, including 97
solo stops and 11 behind the line of scrimmage. He was named to
the Associated Press, Sporting News and Football News first team
All-America squads.

BUTKUS AWARD o
1985 Brian Bosworth Oklahoma

1986 Brian Bosworth Oklahoma

1987 Paul McGowan FLORIDA STATE
1988 Derrick Thomas Alabama

1989 Percy Snow Michigan State
1990 Alfred Williams Colorado

1991 Erich Anderson Michigan

1992 Marvin Jones FLORIDA STATE
1993 Trev Alberts Nebraska

1994 Dana Howard lllinois

1995 Kevin Hardy lllinois

1996 Matt Russell Colorado

1997 Andy Katzenmoyer Ohio State

1998 Chris Claiborne Southern cal
1999 LaVar Arrington Penn State

2000 Dan Morgan Miami

2001 Rocky Calmus Oklahoma

2002 E.J. Henderson Maryland

2003 Teddy Lehman Oklahoma

2004 Derrick Johnson Texas

2005 Paul Posluszny Penn State
2006 Patrick Willis Mississippi

2007 James Laurinatis Ohio State

2008 Aaron Curry Wake Forest
2009 Rolando McClain Alabama

Marvin Jones

Inside Linebacker, 1990-92
1992 Butkus Award Winner

The top player in the nation in 1992, Marvin Jones
became the first Seminole to capture two national
awards in the same year when he earned both the
Butkus Award for linebackers and the Lombardi
Award for linemen and linebackers following his junior season.

Florida State's third two-time consensus All-American, Jones tallied
111 tackles and seven tackles for a loss in 1992 while leading the
Seminoles to an 11-1 record. He made 10 or more tackles in nine
games and finished fourth in the balloting for the Heisman Trophy.

He finished his career seventh on FSU's career tackle chart with
369, and third on the all-time list with 28 tackles for loss. A first team
All-ACC choice out of Miami, Fla., Florida State tailored its nationally-
ranked defense to Jones’ strength in 1992.

Jones left Tallahassee for the NFL after his junior season, and at the
time, was the highest Seminole draft choice when he was selected
fourth overall by the New York Jets.
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LOU GROZA AWARD

The Lou Groza award recognizes the top place kicker of the year and is presented by the Palm Beach County Sports Authority, in conjunction
with the Orange Bowl Committee.

1998 & 1999 Lou Groza Winner

Sebastian Janikowski became the first
Seminole ever to win the Lou Groza Award
when he was named the nation's top kicker in
~1998. He became the first kicker to win back-
to-back Groza awards in 1999.

.

Janikowski set Florida State -
: %

and Atlantic Coast Conference
records with 27 field goals in
1998. He nailed a remarkable
84.4 percent (27-0f-32) field
goals in 1999 and led the
nation with an average of 2.23

Graham Gano
Placekicker, 2008

2008 Lou Groza Winner

Graham Gano brought home the third Lou Groza
Award in school history in 2008. That season
Gano finished first in the FBS for field goals
made, percentage of field goals converted and
50-yard field goals made. He was one of only two kickers in college
to make over 90% of his field goal attempts that season and he was
the highest scoring kicker in America. A Rivals.com, Scout.com and
CBS Sports first team All-American, a Walter Camp, Associated
Press, Sporting News, Sl.com and Phil Steele second team All-
American. He also earned All-ACC First Team honors.

Gano is the only kicker in FSU history to convert over 90% of his field
goals in a season, he is the Seminoles single season record holder for

per game. His 123 points were
the most scored in a single
season by a kicker in FSU or
ACC history. He matched
Bill Capece's Florida State
record for field goals in a game
by booting five at Maryland *
in 1998 and vs. NC State
‘in 1999. His 53-yard field |
+ goal against Clemson tied for |
the third longest in Seminole

50 yard field goals and he finished
second for career 50-yard field
goals at FSU despite kicking for
just one season. At one point in
2008 Gano made 18 consecutive
field goals covering 55 days after
missing his first career field goal
attempt against Wake Forest. He
also made five straight attempts
from 50 yards or longer.

history and he kicked 10 of 1L.OU GROZA AWARD
40 yards or more. He was S - ’

named first team Associated 1992 Joe Allison Memphis State
Press and Football Writer's 1993 Judd Davis _ Florida
- All-America along with earning 1964 Steve McLaughlin Arizona
first team All-ACC honors. 1995 MlchaeI.Reed'er Texas Chnst!an
L 1996 Mark Primanti North Carolina
1997 Martin Gramatica Kansas State
1998 Sebastian Janikowski FLORIDA STATE
1999 Sebastian Janikowski FLORIDA STATE
2000 Jonathan Ruffin Cincinnati
2001 Seth Marler Tulane
2002 Nate Kaeding lowa
2003 Jonathan Nichols Mississippi
2004 Mike Nugent Ohio State
2005 Alexis Serna Oregon State
2006 Arthur Carmody Louisville
2007 Thomas Weber Arizona State
2008 Graham Gano FLORIDA STATE
2009 Kai Forbath UCLA
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LOMBARDI AWARD

HONORS & AWARDS

The Lombardi Award honors the outstanding college lineman/linebacker of the year, sponsored by the Rotary Club of Houston.

Marvin Jones
Inside Linebacker, 1990-92

1992 Lombardi Award Winner

The top player in the nation in 1992, Marvin Jones
became the first Seminole to capture two national
awards in the same year when he earned both the
Butkus Award for linebackers and the Lombardi
Award for linemen and linebackers following his junior season.

Florida State’s third two-time consensus All-American, Jones tallied
111 tackles and seven tackles for a loss in 1992 while leading the
Seminoles to an 11-1 record. He made 10 or more tackles in nine
games and finished fourth in the balloting for the Heisman Trophy.

He finished his career seventh on FSU's career tackle chart with
369, and third on the all-time list with 28 tackles for loss. A first team
All-ACC choice out of Miami, Fla., Florida State tailored its nationally-
ranked defense to Jones’ strength in 1992.

_Lombardi Award : .
1970 Jim Stillwagon Ohio State MG
1971 Walt Patulski Notre Dame DE
1972 Rich Glover Nebraska MG
1973 John Hicks Ohio State or
1974 Randy White Maryland DT
1975 Lee Roy Selmon Oklahoma DT
1976 Wilson Whitley Houston DT
1977 Ross Browner Notre Dame DE
1978 Bruce Clark Penn State DT
1979 Brad Budde Southern Cal oG
1980 Hugh Green Pittsburgh DE
1981 Kenneth Sims Texas DT
1982 Dave Rimington Nebraska C
1983 Dean Steinkuhler Nebraska oG
1984 Tony Degrate Texas DT
1985 Tony Casillas Oklahoma NG
1986 Cormelius Bennett Alabama LB
1987 Chris Spielman Ohio State LB
1988 Tracy Rocker Auburn DT
1989 Percy Snow Michigan State LB
1990 Chris Zorich Notre Dame NG
1991 Steve Emtman Washington DT
1992 MARVIN JONES FLORIDA STATE ILB
1993 Aaron Taylor Notre Dame oT
1994 Warren Sapp Miami LB
1995 Orlando Pace Ohio State or
1996 Orlando Pace Ohio State o7
1997 Grant Wistrom Nebraska DE
1998 Dat Nguyen Texas A&M LB
1999 Corey Moore Virginia Tech DE
2000 JAMAL REYNOLDS FLORIDA STATE DE
2001 Julius Peppers North Carolina DE
2002 Terell Suggs Arizona State DE
2003 Tommie Harris Oklahoma DT
2004 David Pollack Georgia DE
2005 AJ. Hawk Ohio State LB
2006 LaMarr Woodley Michigan LB
2007 Glenn Dorsey Louisiana State DL
2008 Brian Orakpo Texas DE
2009 Ndamukong Suh Nebraska DT

Jones left Tallahassee after his junior season for the NFL, and at
the time, was the highest Seminole draft choice ever when he was
selected fourth overall by the New York Jets.

Jamal Reynolds
Defensive End, 1997-00

2000 Lombardi Award Winner

Defensive end Jamal Reynolds became just
the second Florida State player ever to win the
Lombardi Award when he was named the nation’s
most outstanding lineman/linebacker following

his senior year.

A consensus All-American following the 2000 season, Reynolds
was another in the prominent line of great defensive linemen for the
Seminoles that included 1999 Lombardi runner-up Corey Simon.
Reynolds joins Seminole star Marvin Jones who won the Lombardi
in 1992 from his middle linebacker position. Reynolds led the
Seminoles in sacks as a senior with 12 and forced four fumbles for
a defense that was among the nation’s best in 2000. He finished
the year with 58 tackles including 28 unassisted stops and had
two safeties on the year. His 23.5 career quarterback sacks ranks
fourth all-time at FSU and his 12 sacks as a senior ties him with
Ron Simmons (1977) as the fifth best season ever. Reynolds was
the first FSU player selected
in the 2001 NFL draft when
he was taken in the first round
by the Green Bay Packers
with the 10th pick. Reynolds’
distinction as a consensus
All-American puts him in the
company of Peter Boulware
(1996), Reinard  Wilson
(1996) and Andre Wadsworth
(1997), who also earned the
distinction at defensive end.

Corey Simon
Nose Guard, 1996-99

1999 Lombardi Award Runner-up

Andre Wadsworth

Defensive End, 1994-97
1997 Lombardi Award Runner-up
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O’BRIEN, MAXWELL &

UNITAS AWARDS

The Davey O’Brien Award honors the no. 1 quarterback in the nation, presented by the Davey O'Brien Educational and Charitable Trust of Fort
Worth. The award is named for Texas Christian Hall of Fame quarterback Davey O’Brien (1936-38).

The Maxwell Award is presented to the nation’s outstanding college football player by the Maxwell Football Club of Philadelphia.

The Johnny Unitas Award is presented by the Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Educational Foundation, to the best senior college quarterback in the
country. The award is named for Hall of Fame quarterback Unitas, who played at Louisville before his 18-year NFL career.

Charlie Ward

Quarterback, 1989-93

1993 Davey O’Brien Award Winner
1993 Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award Winner
1993 Maxwell Award Winner

The most decorated player in the history of
college football, Charlie Ward won literally every
award he was eligible for as a senior signal caller. Ward, who led
the Seminoles to their first national championship, became Florida
State’s first Heisman Trophy winner in 1993.

A native of nearby Thomasville,
Ga., Ward waited for his turn
at quarterback and overcame
a rough start as a junior to
become the finest player in
Florida State history.

Ward saw his jersey number 17
retired and, remarkably, has been
playing in the NBA for 11 years.
He became only the second
football player in history to win the
prestigious Sullivan Award.

Chris Weinke

Quarterback, 1997-2000

2000 Davey O’Brien Award Winner
2000 Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award Winner

The first three-year starter at quarterback for the
Seminoles under Bobby Bowden, Chris Weinke
became the second FSU player to win the Davey
O'Brien Award. He became the third FSU quarterback to win the Johnny
Unitas Award when he was named the nation's best quarterback joining
FSU alums Charlie Ward (1993) and Casey Weldon (1991).

Weinke led the nation in passing as a senior with 4,167 yards and
averaged 347.3 yards per game. Weinke led the Seminoles to an
undefeated season and the national championship as a junior in 1999
and compiled a remarkable 32-3 record as a starter at FSU, which
ranked as the seventh best winning percentage in NCAA history.

Weinke set both the Florida State and Atlantic Coast Conference record
for career passing with 9,839 career passing yards and would set 26
school records during his career. His 79 career touchdown passes
ranked as the 12th best performance in the NCAA history and his career
passing yards placed him at 18th on the NCAA's all-time list. Weinke
owns the first, second and fourth best passing games in FSU history
headlined by a school record 536 passing yards against Duke in 2000.

_Davey 0’Brien National Quarterback Award

1981 Jim McMahon Brigham Young
1982 Todd Blackledge Penn State
1983 Steve Young Brigham Young
1984 Doug Flutie Boston College
1985 Chuck Long lowa
1986 Vinny Testaverde Miami (Fla.)
1987 Don McPherson Syracuse
1988 Troy Aikman UCLA
1989 Andre Ware Houston
1990 Ty Detmer Brigham Young
1991 Ty Detmer Brigham Young
1992 Gino Torretta Miami (Fla.)
1993 Charlie Ward FLORIDA STATE
1994 Kerry Collins Penn State
1995 Danny Wuerffel Florida

1996 Danny Wuerffel Florida
1997 Peyton Manning Tennessee
1998 Tim Couch Kentucky
1999 Joe Hamilton Georgia Tech
2000 Chris Weinke FLORIDA STATE
2001 Eric Crouch Nebraska
2002 Brad Banks lowa
2003 Jason White Oklahoma
2004 Jason White Oklahoma
2005 Vince Young Texas
2006 Troy Smith Ohio State
2007 Tim Tebow Florida
2008 Sam Bradford Oklahoma
2009 Colt McCoy Texas

10

F O O T B R

5| FLORIDA STATE

L



Weinke also won the Heisman Trophy as a senior signifying his
selection as the nation's best player. Weinke's jersey No. 16 was
retired at a ceremony during halftime of the 2001 spring football game.

Casey Weldon

Quarterback, 1988-91
1991 Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award Winner

Quarterback Casey Weldon capped a great senior
season with the 1991 Johnny Unitas Golden Arm
Award. Weldon, who was runner-up for the Heisman
Trophy, completed 189-0f-313 passes for 2,527
yards and 22 touchdowns in leading the Seminoles to a 11-2 record
and 4th-place finish in the Associated Press poll.

A native of Tallahassee, Weldon was truly a hometown hero who won
over fans with a combination of exceptional talent and great desire. He
led the Seminoles to a 10-2 win over powerful Texas A&M in the Cotton
Bowl as a senior.

HONORS & AWARDS

Unitas Award

1987 Don McPherson Syracuse
1988 Rodney Peete Southern Cal
1989 Tony Rice Notre Dame
1990 Craig Erickson Miami
1991 Casey Weldon FLORIDA STATE
1992 Gino Torretta Miami
1993 Charlie Ward FLORIDA STATE
1994 Jay Barker Alabama
1995 Tommie Frazier Nebraska
1996 Danny Wuerffel Florida
1997 Peyton Manning Tennessee
1998 Cade McNown UCLA
1999 Chris Redman Louisville
2000 Chris Weinke FLORIDA STATE
2001 David Carr Fresno State
2002 Carson Palmer Southern Cal
2003 Eli Manning Ole Miss
2004 Jason White Oklahoma
2005 Matt Leinart Southern Cal
2006 Brady Quinn Notre Dame
2007 Matt Ryan Boston College
2008 Graham Harrell Texas Tech
2009 Colt McCoy Texas

Maxwell Award

1937 Clint Frank Yale HB
1938 Davey O'Brien Texas Christian oB
1939 Nile Kinnick lowa HB
1940 Tom Harmon Michigan HB
1941 Bill Dudley Virginia HB
1942 Paul Governali Columbia QB
1943 Bob Odell Pennsylvania HB
1944 Glenn Davis Army HB
1945 Doc Blanchard Army FB
1946 Charley Trippi Georgia HB
1947 Doak Walker So. Methodist HB
1948 Chuck Bednarik Pennsylvania C
1949 Leon Hart Notre Dame =
1950 Reds Bagnell Pennsylvania HB
1951 Dick Kazmaier Princeton HB
1952 John Lattner Notre Dame HB
1953 John Lattner Notre Dame HB
1954 Ron Beagle Navy E
1955 Howard Cassady Ohio State HB
1956 Tommy McDonald Oklahoma HB
1957 Bob Reifsnyder Navy T
1958 Pete Dawkins Army HB
1959 Rich Lucas Penn State aB
1960 Joe Bellino Navy HB
1961 Bob Ferguson Ohio State FB
1962 Terry Baker Oregon State QB
1963 Roger Staubach Navy QB
1964 Glenn Ressler Penn State C
1965 Tommy Nobis Texas LB
1966 Jim Lynch Notre Dame LB
1967 Gary Beban UCLA QB
1968 O.J. Simpson Southern Cal RB
1969 Mike Reid Penn State DT
1970 Jim Plunkett Stanford QaB
1971 Ed Marinaro Cornell RB
1972 Brad VanPelt Michigan State DB
1973 John Cappelletti Penn State RB
1974 Steve Joachim Temple QB
1975 Archie Griffin Ohio State RB
1976 Tony Dorsett Pittsburgh RB
1977 Ross Browner Notre Dame DE
1978 Chuck Fusina Penn State QaB
1979 Charles White Southern Cal RB
1980 Hugh Green Pittsburgh DE
1981 Marcus Allen Southern Cal RB
1982 Herschel Walker Georgia RB
1983 Mike Rozier Nebraska RB
1984 Doug Flutie Boston College QB
1985 Chuck Long lowa B
1986 Vinny Testaverde Miami (Fla.) OB
1987 Don McPherson Syracuse QB
1988 Barry Sanders Oklahoma State RB
1989 Anthony Thompson Indiana RB
1990 Ty Detmer Brigham Young QB
1991 Desmond Howard Michigan WR
1992 Gino Torretta Miami (Fla.) QB
1993 Charlie Ward FLORIDA STATE QB
1994 Kerry Collins Penn State QB
1995 Eddie George Ohio State RB
1996 Danny Wuerffel Florida QB
1997 Peyton Manning Tennessee QB
1998 Ricky Williams Texas RB
1999 Ron Dayne Wisconsin RB
2000 Drew Brees Purdue QB
2001 Ken Dorsey Miami (Fla.) QB
2002 Larry Johnson Penn State RB
2003 Eli Manning Ole Miss QB
2004 Jason White Oklahoma QB
2005 Vince Young Texas QaB
2006 Brady Quinn Notre Dame aB
2007 Tim Tebow Florida QB
2008 Tim Tebow Florida QB
2009 Colt McCoy Texas QB
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downs still remain a program standard...rushed for 322 yards against Western

#25 Fred Biletnikoff

Wide Receiver, 6-1, 186
Erie, PA (Tech Memorial)

Florida State's first consensus All-American in 1964
...capped his outstanding career in that season with

57 receptions as a senior to rank fourth nationally...
also scored 11 touchdowns as a senior, not counting
his four-TD performance that year in the Gator Bowl...had 87 receptions for
1,463 yards and 16 touchdowns over his career...was a second round selec-
tion of the Oakland Raiders in 1965 and played in six Pro Bowls...was the
MVP of Super Bowl XI and was inducted into the Pro Football Hall of Fame
in 1988...later enshrined into the College Football Hall of Fame in 1991.

#34 Ron Sellers

Wide Receiver, 6-4, 187
Jacksonville, FL (Paxon)

The most prolific pass catcher in Florida State history
...still owns 14 Seminole receiving records...caught
212 passes for 3,598 yards from 1966-68...averaged
119.9 receiving yards per game over his career and
caught a pass in 30 consecutive games...was a consensus All-American

in 1967..made 70 catches for 1,228 yards and eight touchdowns as a
junior and had 86 receptions for 1,496 yards and 12 scores as a senior...
caught at least 13 passes in a game seven times, had 18 100-yard receiv-
ing games and five 200-yard days in his career...inducted into the College
Football Hall of Fame in 1988.

~ The most dominating defensive lineman in Seminole his-
tory..earned consensus All-America honors twice (1979
and 1980)...finished ninth in Heisman Trophy balloting
as a junior (1979) after recording 81 tackles, six sacks

d 17 tackles for loss...had 46 tackles, five for loss, and two sacks in 1980...

& Ied orida State to a pair of Orange Bowl appearances and FSU's highest-

~ ever national rankmgs at that time...career totals included 25 sacks and 44

ta 'kles ior ioss -held Seminole records for season and career sacks until the

89 9}Q6»s_‘ga‘son ..first FSU defender to have his number retired.

#26 Greg Allen

Tailback, 6-0, 200
Milton, FL (Milton)

Earned consensus All-America honors after his junior sea-
son in 1983...rushed for 1,134 yards and 13 touchdowns
that year on 200 carries ...still holds 13 Florida State sea-
son and career rushing records...scored 20 TDs on the
ground in 1982 to set an FSU season mark and his 44 career rushing touch-

Carolina as a freshman in 1981 to set the FSU record which still stands...ranks

second on the Seminoles’ all-time rushing list with 3,769 yards.

#64 Jamie Dukes

Offensive Guard, 6-0, 272
Orlando, FL (Evans)

One of the finest offensive linemen in Florida State
history ...capped an outstanding career by earning
consensus All-America honors as a senior in 1985
...stepped onto the FSU campus in August of 1982

and immediately into the Seminole starting lineup...is one of just four of-
fensive linemen in Florida State history to start every game as a freshman...
started all 48 games over his career..went on to an 11-year NFL career,
eight of which came with the Atlanta Falcons.

The most exciting athlete in college football during
his era...two-time consensus All-American (1987 and
1988)...won the Jim Thorpe Award signi-fying the na-
tion’s top defensive back in 1988...picked off 14 pass-
es over his career, not including three in bowl games...also an outstanding
return man who led the nation in punt returns by averaging 15.2 yards as a
senior in 1988 ...still holds seven Florida State records for interceptions and
punt returns... lettered in three sports (football, baseball and track) while

at FSU...carried on his multi-sport career in the pros...won a pair of Super
Bowl rings (with San Francisco and Dallas) and also played in the World
Series (with Atlanta) as a pro athlete...considered the finest athlete ever to
attend Florida State...had his jersey retired in 1995.

#6 LeRoy Butler

Cornerback, 6-0, 194
Jacksonville, FL (Lee)

Continued Florida State’s tradition as Cornerback U
when Deion Sanders departed... was a consensus
All-American in 1989 after moving from safety to
replace Sanders...finished that season among the na-
tion's leaders with seven interceptions and returned one for a touchdown...
also ranked third on the team with 94 tackles and broke up nine passes...
among FSU's most recognized players due to his role in the legendary
“Puntrooskie” play that beat Clemson in 1988...played in the Pro Bowl four
times and won two Super Bowl rings in an 12-year NFL career with the
Green Bay Packers.

Two-Time Winner
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The finest middle linebacker in Florida State history
..earned consensus All-America honors as a sopho-
more (1991) and junior (1992) before de-parting for
the NFL...recorded at least 110 tackles in each of his
three seasons...had 111 as a junior when he won the Butkus and Lombardi
Awards ...made 125 stops, including 13 for loss, during his sophomore
— campaign...ranks seventh in school history in career tackles with 369
despite playing just three seasons...burst onto the national scene as a true
freshman in 1990 when he made 133 tackles and became a starter by the
= season'’s third game...played 12 seasons in the NFL with the New York Jets.

#27 Terrell Buckley

Cornerback, 5-10, 175
Pascagoula, MS (Pascagoula)

Owns most of Florida State's interception records
after a stand-out three-year career in Tallahassee...
earned consensus All-America honors in 1991...
became the second Seminole to win the Jim Thorpe
. Award when he received recognition as the nation’s top defensive back that
season...picked off a Seminole season record 12 passes in 1991 and had
at least one in eight of 12 regular season games...holds the FSU career
record for interceptions with 21...also a standout on punt returns...scored
seven touchdowns over his career, four on interceptions and three on
— punts...was the fifth pick in the first round of the 1992 NFL Draft and spent
14 years in the league.

#17 Charlie Ward

Quarterback, 6-2, 190
Thomasville, GA (Central)

The most decorated player in college football history
and the 1993 Heisman Trophy winner... earned consen-
sus All-America honors as a senior while leading Florida

— State to its first national championship...completed
264-0f-380 passes as a senior for 3,032 yards with 27 touchdowns and just
four interceptions...best game of his Heisman year was a 446-yard, four-touch-

S down performance in a 33-21 win at Florida...the first consensus All-America

quarterback ever at FSU... posted a 22-2 record in his two seasons as a

starter...was also a four-year starter at point guard on the Seminole basketball

team...spurned the NFL and spent more than a decade in the NBA.

Two-time consensus All-American in 1993 and 1994...
big-play man on Florida State's dominating defense
those two seasons...scored three touchdowns on a
pair of interceptions returns and a fumble return as a
junior..finished that season with 77 tackles, seven for loss, and was named

the ACC's Defensive Player of the Year... made 77 tackles again as a
senior in 1994 and also had four for loss and three quarterback sacks...top
scholar-athlete who won an NCAA post-graduate scholarship and a place
on the Academic All-America team...was a 1995 first round draft pick of the
Tampa Bay Buccaneers and was named to the Pro Bowl in 1997 in just his
third season in the league and has now played in 10 straight Pro Bowls.

#8 Corey Sawyer

Cornerback, 5-11, 175
Key West, FL (Key West)

An All-American selection by The Sporting News, UPI,
Walter Camp and Football News as a starting corner-
back on the 1993 national championship team...stands
fifth on the all-time FSU career interception list with
13...sealed Florida State's win at Florida with his sixth interception of the
1998 season...led the ACC in interceptions and pass break-ups (11) that
year...also an outstanding punt return man for the Seminole special teams...
drafted by the Cincinnati Bengals following his 1993 junior campaign in the
fourth round.

#2 Clifton Abraham

Cornerback, 5-9, 185
Dallas, TX (D.W. Carter)

Continued a tradition of talented FSU cornerbacks as
the fifth consecutive consensus All-American at that

: position in 1994 ...started for three years at corner
including the 1993 national championship season...a finalist for the Thorpe
Award...a two-time selection on the first team AllF-ACC squad ...established
an FSU record with four career touchdowns off of blocked punts...finished
career with 160 total tackles, 22 pass break-ups and eight interceptions.

#53 Clay Shiver

Center, 6-2, 280
Tifton, GA (Tift County)

1 Anchored the Seminole offensive line as the starter at
5 center for three sea-sons...a three-time All-ACC center
‘ . who earned consensus All-America status in 1995...

’ team captain and Lombardi semifinalist during his se-
nior year...won Jacob’s Blocking Trophy as the ACC's top offensive lineman
in 1994..tabbed by Coach Bowden as the best center he has coached
in his career at Florida State... drafted by the Dallas Cowboys in the third
round of the 1996 NFL Draft.

#58 Peter Boulware

Defensive End, 6-5, 255
Columbia, SC (Spring Valley)

One of the top pass rushers to ever wear the garnet

3 and gold...led the nation and set an FSU single season
‘ > record with 19 sacks in 1996 to earn con-sensus All-

) America honors...named the Football News' National
Defensive Player of the Year...a first-team All-ACC selection and conference
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Defensive Player of the Year in 1998..finished his three-year career with 34
career sacks...that figure ranks second in the Seminole record books only to
teammate Reinard Wilson's 35.5...drafted by the Baltimore Ravens with the
fourth pick in the first round of the 1997 NFL Draft.

#55 Reinard Wilson

Defensive End, 6-2, 255
Lake City, FL (Columbia)

Earned consensus All-America honors as a senior in
1996 when he led the Seminoles in tackles with 105
and recorded 183.5 sacks ...became FSU's all-time
career sack leader during that season and finished his
career with 35.5 ...led a Florida State defense that ranked first nationally
against the rush and third in total defense that year...one of four Seminoles
picked in the first round of the 1997 NFL Draft as the Cincinnati Bengals'
14th overall choice.

#1 Sam Cowart

Linebacker, 6-3, 239
Jacksonville, FL (Mandarin)

: Returned from an injured knee that forced him to take
a redshirt year in 1996 to earn consensus All-America
status in 1997...named a finalist for the Butkus and
‘ Bronko Nagurski Awards... led the team with 116 tack-
les in his senior campaign...set an FSU record with three fumbles returned
or recovered for touchdowns in 1997...ended career ranked 10th on the
FSU all-time tackle list with 338...earned the ACC's Brian Piccolo Award for
the Comeback Player of the Year...led the Seminoles in tackles during his
junior season (1995) with 115 and 10 for loss...drafted by the Buffalo Bills
in the second round of the 1998 NFL Draft.

#85 Andre Wadsworth

Defensive End, 6-4, 267
Miami, FL (Fla. Christian)

Went from walk-on in 1993 to consensus All-America
as a senior in 1997... parlayed that success to become
Florida State's highest ever NFL Draft pick as he was
taken with the third overall pick in the first round by the
Arizona Cardinals...named the 1997 ACC Defensive Player of the Year as
well as to the All-ACC first team...a finalist for the Lombardi Award...led the
ACC in sacks with 16 during his senior season...that total ranks second on
the FSU all-time single season list...finished his career with 233 total tackles
and 23 sacks...career sack figure is fourth in school history... started for two
seasons at noseguard before moving to defensive end in his final year.

Two-Time Winner

& . A two-time consensus All-American (1998 and 1999)

b who is also the first two-time Lou Groza Award win-
ner...led the nation as a senior averaging 2.1 field goals per game...did not
miss an attempt from inside 45 yards as a senior..named to the All-ACC
first team...twice tied Bill Capece’s FSU record for field goals in a game
with five against Maryland in 1998 and NC State in 1999 ...ranked third in
the NCAA and led the ACC in scoring with 10.5 points per game in 1999...
broke the ACC career scoring record, set by fellow Seminole Scott Bentley
(93-96) at 326...career-long field goal was a 54-yarder against Florida

in 1999, tying the second-longest field goal in school history...kicked the
game-winning field goal from 89 yards out against Clemson...was 23-30 on
field goals as a senior, including a perfect 15-15 from the 30-yard range...
made 66 of 83 career field goals and 126 of 129 extra points...was also a
weapon on kickoffs as 67 of his 883 kicks resulted in touchbacks (68.7%)...
has had just 26 of his kickoff's returned this season and only two of those
past the 24-yard line...left FSU after his junior season and was selected in
the first round of the 2000 NFL draft by the Oakland Raiders.

Two-time consensus All-American (1998 and 1999)
who had more touchdown receptions (32) than any
player in FSU history...finished his career as the ACC's
all-time receiving yardage leader with 3,5617...second
to Ron Sellers on FSU's career receiving yards list and receptions chart
(207)...as a senior caught 71 passes for 934 yards and eight touchdowns...
averaged 13.2 yards per reception in 1999...also ran for 96 yards on 16
carries and three touchdowns...dangerous punt return man who averaged
12.6 yards on 18 returns and scored one TD..lined up at quarter-back
several times...ran for two scores while at quarterback and also threw for

a touchdown...carried a school record streak of 40 straight games with

at least one catch into the Sugar Bowl, then set a bow! record by scoring
three touchdowns and adding a two point conver-sion...caught at least

six passes in eight of his nine regular season appearances as a senior...
selected in the first round of the NFL draft by the Cincinnati Bengals.

#53 Corey Simon

Noseguard, 6-4, 275
Pompano Beach, FL (Ely)

One of the finest defensive linemen in FSU history...
consensus All-America selection following his senior
season in which he was a finalist for both the Lombardi
Award and Outland Trophy ...led FSU defensive
linemen and was fourth on the team with 84 tackles, including 48 solo
stops...led the ACC with 21 tackles for loss...also has four quarterbacks
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sacks and three passes broken up...had eight games with at least seven
tackles...put together his two finest games in road wins over Clemson

(with a career high 10 tackles, including three for loss) and Virginia...his
interception while covering running back Thomas Jones of the Cavaliers is
one of the most impressive plays by a lineman... also blocked a punt against
the Cavaliers ...was named the ACC Defensive Lineman of the Week for his
play at Virginia... was selected ESPN Player of the Game vs. Clemson and
Virginia...had at least one tackle for loss in all 11 games... earned Victor's
Club honors in eight games...play was instrumental in keeping Florida State
ranked atop the polls in 1999.

#68 Jason Whitaker

Offensive Guard, 6-5, 300
Panama City, FL (Mosley)

FSU’s first consensus All-America offensive lineman
since Clay Shiver in 1994...earned first team All-ACC
hon-ors for the second year in a row in 1999...started
24 consecutive games over his last two seasons...
played despite injuries during most of his last two seasons...leader of the
FSU offensive line that produced the schools first undefeated season...lead-
ership role was instrumental in guiding FSU as the only team in AP history
to go through an entire season ranked No. 1...played split guard in 1998,
but moved to tight guard in 1999 where he used his mobility to lead block
on pulling plays...excellent open field blocker.

#27 Tay Cody

Cornerback, 5-11, 180
Blakely, GA (Early County)

FSU coaches felt that Cody had as good a senior
season (2000) as any defensive back in Florida

State history...covered so well that teams stayed

away from his side of the field over the last half of

the season...outstanding open-field tackler and great fundamental man-to-
man defender... named to College Football New’s All-America first team
and was a first team All-ACC selection...started at right corner the all four
seasons, after redshirting in 1996...doubled his career interceptions with
six as a senior, averaging .50 interceptions per game...tied for sixth all-time
in career interceptions at Florida State with 12...ranks seventh at Florida
State in single season interceptions with six...had 81 tackles for the season,
averaging 6.7 tackles per game for the season, second among all defensive
backs at Florida State...had 200 return yards off his six interceptions,
averaging 16.7 all-purpose yards per game...had a season-long interception
return against NC State when he picked off Phillip Rivers and returned it 52
yards for a touchdown...closed out the season with four-straight games with
at least one interception...had one sack on the season.

#13 Marvin
“Snoop” Minnis

Flanker, 6-1, 185
Miami, FL (Northwestern)

FSU's leading receiver in 2000 who capped off a
stellar senior season with eight catches for a career-

high 187 yards and two touchdowns in FSU's win over Florida...a finalist

for the 2000 Biletnikoff Award...named first team All-ACC...had a team-high
63 receptions which ranks ninth on the FSU single season receptions list...
enjoyed his first career 1,000-yard season with 1,340 yards as a senior
which ranks second on the FSU single season receiving yardage chart...had
2,098 career receiving yards which ranks ninth all time at FSU...team-leading
11 touchdowns as a senior ranked tied for sixth on the FSU single season
touchdown catches list... recorded 17 career touchdowns which ties for 11th
all-time at FSU...had more receptions in 2000 than he recorded the pre-vious
three seasons combined (52)... his 115 career receptions ranks 13th on the
FSU career receptions chart...led the ACC and was third in the nation with a
111.7 receiving yards per game average ...was on the receiving end of FSU’s
longest pass in history when he caught a 98-yard touchdown pass from Chris
Weinke in the Clemson game which also tied the ACC record...averaged
5.25 catches per game as a senior in 2000 which ranked third in the ACC
and ranks 13th best on the FSU all-time single season chart...had seven,
100+yard games this season, including 163 yards off of four catches in the
Clemson game ...was FSU's reception leader in eight games and led FSU in
receiving yards in eight games.

#58 Jamal Reynolds

Defensive End, 6-4, 254
Aiken, SC (Aiken)

A consensus All-American following the 2000 season,
Reynolds was another in the prominent line of great
defensive linemen for the Seminoles... became just
the second Florida State player ever to win the Lom-
bardi Award when he was named the nation’s most outstanding lineman/
linebacker following his senior year...joins Seminole star Marvin Jones who
won the Lombardi in 1992 from his middle linebacker position ...led the
Seminoles in sacks as a senior with 12 and forced four fumbles for a de-
fense that was among the nation’s best in 2000...finished the year with 58
tackles including 28 unassisted stops and had two safeties on the year...
his 23.5 career quarterback sacks ranks fourth all-time at FSU and his 12
sacks as a senior tie him with Ron Simmons (1977) as the fifth best season
ever...was the first FSU player selected in the 2001 NFL draft when he
was taken in the first round by the Green Bay Packers with the 10th pick...
distinction as a consensus All-American puts him in the company of Peter
Boulware (1996), Reinard Wilson (1996) and Andre Wadsworth (1997),
who also earned the distinction at defensive end.

Joined Ron Simmons, Deion Sanders, Derrick Brooks,
e Marvin Jones, Sebastian Janikowski and Peter Warrick
£ as Florida State's seventh two-time consensus All-
American (2003 and 2004)...the only Seminole offensive lineman in school
history to earn the distinction and have his locker sealed...in 2003, became
the first FSU consensus All-American on the offensive line since offensive
guard Jason Whitaker earned the distinction following the 1994 season...a
two-time, first team All-ACC honoree.. .started 24 of 25 games at tackle
over the final two years of his career...regarded as the nation’s top pass
blocker as a junior and a senior...selected in the first round of the 2005
NFL Draft by the St. Louis Rams.
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1948 :

Hugh Adams (T) AP (L), PBW (L)
1949

Hugh Adams (T) AP (L)

Jerry Morrical (G) AP (L)

1951

Tommy Brown (HB) AP (L-HM)

Curt Campbell (E) WMG (L), AP (L-HM)
Bill Dawkins (G) AP (L)

Nelson ltaliano (HB) AP (L-HM)

Mike Sellers (FB, LB) AP (L-HM)

1952
Curt Campbell (E) AP (L)

1953 >
Bobby Fiveash (HB) AP (L-HM)
Jimmy Lee Taylor (E) AP (L-HM)

1954 : : i
Al Makowiecki (LT) NIAA (1), AP (L-2)

1956 :
Lee Corso (HB) AP (HM)

1958

Fred Pickard (HB)
Bobby Renn (QB) UPI (HM)

Tony Romeo (E) AP (HM), UPI (HM)

Al Ulmer (G) AP (HM), UPI (HM)

1959 :

Joe Majors (QOB) AP (HM)

Fred Pickard (HB) UPI (HM), AP (HM)

Al Ulmer (G) UPI (HM)

1962 T

Gene McDowell (G) AP (3)

1964

Fred Biletnikoff (£) AP (1), FWA (1), NEA (1), FN (1), NY (1), UPI ()

AFC (2), NCAA

1865
Jack Shinholser (DMG) AP (HM), NEA (2)

1966
Gary Pajcic (QB) AP (HM)
Del Williams (OG) NEA (2), UPI (2), AP (2)

1967
Kim Hammond (QB) AP (2), UPI (2)
Ron Sellers (FL)

1968
Ron Sellers (FL)
TIME (1), UPI (2), NEA (2), FWA (2)

UPI(HM), AP (HM), WMG (HM)

AP (1), AFC (1), NEA (1), FN (1), UPI (2), FWA (2), NCAA

AP (1), AFC (1), FN (1), SN (1), KOD (1),

Dale McCullers (LB)
Jack Fenwick (OL)
Bill Cappleman (QB)

1971

Rhett Dawson (WR)
Gary Huff (OB)

J.T. Thomas (DB)

1972
Larry Strickland (LB)
Gary Huff (QB)

Barry Smith (WR)
James Thomas (DB)

1976

Ed Beckman (TE)
John Thames (DT)
Gil Wesley (C)
Kurt Unglaub (WR)

1977

Wade Johnson (OG)
Willie Jones (DE)
Larry Key (RB)

Ron Simmons (MG)
Nat Terry (DB)

Scott Warren (DE)
Gil Wesley (C)

1978

Mike Good (OG)
Charles Ferguson (LB)
Jackie Flowers (WR)
Nate Henderson (OT)
Willie Jones (DE)

Ron Simmons (MG)
Scott Warren (DE)

Gil Wesley (C)

1979

Monk Bonasorte (DB)
Bobby Butler (CB)
Jackie Flowers (WR)
Mike Good (OG)
Jimmy Jordan (QB)
Ken Lanier (OT)

Ron Simmons (NG)
Scott Warren (DE)
Gil Wesley (C)

-1 e
Monk Bonasorte (DB)
Bobby Butler (DB)
Greg Futch (OG)
Reggie Herring (LB)
Ken Lanier (OT)

Mark Macek (OT)
Paul Piurowski (LB)
Ron Simmons (MG)
Rohn Stark (P)

1881

Greg Allen TB)
Garry Futch (DT)
Tom McCormick (C)
Rohn Stark (P)
Barry Voltapetti (OT)

‘1982

Greg Allen (TB)

NEA (1), AP (3)
AP (HM)
AP (HM)

AP (3)
AP (HM)
AP (HM)

AP (HM)

FWA (1 ),AFC( ), GRID (1), TIME (1), CH (1),

CPFW (1), FN (2), UPI (2), AP (HM)

AFC (1), CH (1), AP (2), UPI (2), US (2), FN (3), GRID (3),
AAC (1)

TIME (1), CPFW (1), US (1)

AP (HM)“

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM), FN (HM), FN (FR)
AP (HM)

CH (1)

CH (1), FN (SO-3)

AP (HM)

FN (FR-2)

AP (HM), SN (HM)

AP (HM)

UPI (2), AP (HM), SN (HM)
FN (SO-1), FN (3), AP (HM)
CH (1)

CH (1)

AP (3)
AP (HM)

AP (HM), SN, UPI (2), FN (2)

AP (HM)

SN (HM)

AP (HM)

SN (HM), AP (1), UPI (1), CAMP, FN (1), AFCA, KOD, NCAA
CH (1), AP (HM)

CH (1)

FN (2), AP (HM)
NEA (1), AP (3)

AP (HM)

AP (2)

AP (2)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

CAMP (1), UPI (1), KOD, SN (1), AFCA, FN (3), NCAA
FWA (1), KOD, UPI (1), SN (1), FN (3)

P (H ),FN( R)
P (H
P (H

)
)
SN (1), UPI (1), NEA (1), HI (1)
AP (HM)

M
M
M

AP (HM)

Alphonso Carreker (DT)AP (HM)

Harvey Clayton (DB)
Jamie Dukes (OG)

Hassan Jones (WR)
Tom McCormick (C)

1
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Isaac Williams (DL)
Ricky Williams (RB)
Tommy Young (LB)

1883
Greg Allen (TB)

Alphonso Carreker (DT)

Tom McCormick (C)
Herbert Harp (OL)
Jamie Dukes (OG)

1984 :
Greg Allen (TB)
Louis Berry (P)
Jamie Dukes (OG)
Jessie Hester (WR)
Derek Schmidt (KS)
Henry Taylor (ILB)

1985

Louis Berry (P)
Jamie Dukes (OG)
Chip Ferguson (QB)
Victor Floyd (TB)
John lonata (OT)
Hassan Jones (WR)
Pablo Lopez (OT)
Martin Mayhew (CB)
Paul McGowan (ILB)
Gerald Nichols (DT)
Derek Schmidt (KS)
Stan Shiver (SS)
Pat Tomberlin (OG)
Isaac Williams (OT)

1986

Louis Berry (P)

Pat Carter (TE)
Steve Gabbard (DT)
Fred Jones (ILB)
Jason Kuipers (OG)
Paul McGowan (ILB)
Gerald Nichols (DT)
Deion Sanders (CB)
Derek Schmidt (KS)
Sammie Smith (TB)
Pat Tomberlin (OG)

1987

Pat Carter (TE)

Herb Gainer (WR)
Odell Haggins (NG)
Eric Hayes (DT)
Jason Kuipers (OG)
Paul McGowan (ILB)
Deion Sanders (CB)

Derek Schmidt (KS)
Sammie Smith (TB)
Pat Tomberlin (OT)

Terry Warren (OLB)

SN (FR), FN (FR)
AP (HM)
AP (HM)

UPI (1), CAMP, FN (2), AP (3), NCAA
N (3), AP (HM)
P (HM)

FN (HM)

FN (HM)

CAMP, FN (1), UPI (2), AP (3)
AP (HM)

FN (2), AP (HM)

AP (HM), FN (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)
CAMP, FWA (1), UPI (2), AP (2), FN (3), NCAA
SN (FR-2), FN (FR-2)
AP (HM)
FN (HM), AP (HM)
AP (HM)

N (SO-3)
N (HM), AP (HM)
N (SO-2), AP (HM)
P (HM)
UPI (HM), AP (HM)
FN (FR-2)
AP (HM)
FN (HM), AP (HM)

AP (HM)
AP (HM)

SN (1), AP (3), FN (SO), UPI (HM)
AP (HM)

FN (FR)

AP (HM), FN (SO-2)

SN (1), AP (2)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (1), SN (1), FN (1)

AP (1), UPI (1), FWA (1), AFCA, SN (1),
FN (1), CAMP, KOD, SH, NCAA
AP (3)

AP (HM)

AP (3)

AP (HM)

Martin Mayhew

1988

Terry Anthony (WR)
Chip Ferguson (QB)
Steve Gabbard (DT)
Odell Haggins (NG)
Joey lonata (OT)
Jason Kuipers (OG)
Bruce LaSane (WR)
Ronald Lewis (WR)
Deion Sanders (CB)

Stan Shiver (SS)
Kelvin Smith (ILB)
Sammie Smith (TB)
Pat Tomberlin (OT)
Dayne Williams (FB)

1989

Terry Anthony (WR)
LeRoy Butler (CB)
Kirk Carruthers (ILB)
Dexter Carter (TB)
Lawrence Dawsey (WR)
Odell Haggins (NG)
Eric Hayes (DT)
Ronald Lewis (WR)
Michael Tanks (C)
Peter Tom Willis (QB)

1880

Terrell Buckley (CB)
Lawrence Dawsey (WR)
Marvin Jones (ILB)

1991
Terrell Buckley (CB)

Kirk Carruthers (ILB)
Marvin Jones (ILB)

Amp Lee (TB)

Kevin Mancini (OT)
Patrick McNeil (OG)
Casey Weldon (QB)

1992
Derrick Brooks (OLB)
Marvin Jones (ILB)

Patrick McNeil (OG)
Corey Sawyer (CB)

Robert Stevenson (OT) FN (2)

Lewis Tyre (OG)

P (HM), SN (HM)

P (HM), UPI (HM)

P (HM)

P (2), SN (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

SN (HM)

AP (HM), SN (HM)

AP (1), UPI (1), FWA (1), AFCA
SN (1), FN (1), CAMP, KOD, NCAA
AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AP (HM)

KOD (2), AP (2), UPI (2), SN (2), FN (2), CAMP
SN (HM)

SN (HM)

AP (1), UPI (1), CAMP, SN (HM), NCAA

SN (HM)

SN (HM)

SN (HM)

KOD, CAMP, UPI (2), AFCA, FN (2), SN (HM)
SN (HM), FN (3)

SN (HM)

AP (1), FWA (1), UPI (2), SN (HM)

UPI (HM), SN (HM)

P (2), SN (2), FN (2)
UPI (2), AP (1), FWA (1), SN (2), FN (3)
AP (3)

AP (1), UPI (1), KOD, AFCA, FWA (1),

CAMP, SN (1), FN (1), SH (1), NCAA

UPI (HM)

AP (1), UPI (1), FWA (1), CAMP, SN (1), SH (1)
FN (3), NCAA

CAMP, FN (3), SH (HM), UPI (HM)

UPI (HM)

FN (FR)

CAMP, FN (1), SH (1), AP (2), SN (2), UPI (HM)

FN (SO)

AP (1),UPI (1), KOD (1), FWA (1), AFCA, CAMP, SN (1),
SH (1), FN (1), CPFW (1), NCAA

FN (SO)

AP (2), FN (2), UPI (HM), FN (SO)

, UPI (HM)

FN (FR)

Tamarick Vanover (WR/KR)SN (1), CPFW (1), FN (FR)

Charlie Ward (QB)

1993

Derrick Alexander (DE) FWA (1), AFCA (1

Derrick Brooks (OLB)

Patrick McNeil (OG)
Corey Sawyer (CB)
Clay Shiver (C)

AP (3), SN (2), UPI (HM), SH (HM)

(1), UPI (2), AP (3), FN (SO)
AP (1), UPI (1), FWA (1), SH (1), AFCA,
KOD (1), CAMP (1), SN (1), FN (1), NCAA
FN (3)

CAMP, UPI (1),

UPI (HM), FN (SO)

(1), FN (1), AP (2), NCAA
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Tamarick Vanover (WR) FN (SO-2), SN (2)

Charlie Ward (QB)

1994
Clifton Abraham (CB)

Derrick Brooks (OLB)

Derrick Alexander (DE)
Clay Shiver (C)

Kez McCorvey (WR)
Warrick Dunn (RB)
Patrick McNeil (OG)

1995

Daryl Bush (LB)
Andre Cooper (WR)
Warrick Dunn (RB)
Danny Kanell (QB)
Sean Liss (P)

Clay Shiver (C)
Lewis Tyre (OG)
Reinard Wilson (DE)

1986 :
Peter Boulware (DE)
Warrick Dunn (RB)
Walter Jones (OT)
Reinard Wilson (DE)

1997

Daryl Bush (LB)
Sam Cowart (LB)
E.G. Green (WR)
Kevin Long (C)
Tra Thomas (OT)

Andre Wadsworth (DE) AP (1), FN (1), Camp (

1998

Sebastian Janikowski
Corey Simon (DT)
Peter Warrick (WR)
Jason Whitaker (OG)

1999

Sebastian Janikowski (PK) AAF (1), AP

Corey Simon (DT)
Peter Warrick (WR)

Chris Weinke (QB)
Jason Whitaker (OG)

Brett Williams (OT)

2000

Tay Cody (CB)
Chris Hope (FS)
Snoop Minnis (FLK)

Tommy Polley (LB)
Jamal Reynolds (DE)

Tarlos Thomas (OT)
Chris Weinke (QB)

2001

Xavier Beitia (PK)
Travis Johnson (NG)
Chris Rix (QB)

2002

AP (1), UPI (1), FWA (1), SH (1), AFCA,
KOD (1), CAMP, SN (1), FN (1), NCAA

AFC (1), SN (1), AP (1), UPI (1), CAMP (1),

FC/KOD (1), FN (1), SH (HM), NCAA

AFC (1), FNA (1) SN (1), AP (1), CAMP (1),
FC/KOD (1), SH (1), UPI (2), AP (HM), NCAA

FWA (1), AP( ), CAMP (1), UPI (2), SN (2), SH (HM)
FWA (1), SH (1), AP (2), UPI (HM)

UPI (1), SH (HM)

UPI (HM)

UPI (HM)

FN (HM)

AP (HM), FN (HM)

FN (3) AP (HM)

FN (2), AP (HM)

AP (HM)

AFC (1), FWA (1), AP (2), UPI (2), FN (2), NCAA
AP (HM), FN (HM)

AP (HM), FN (HM)

AP (1), FN (1), FWAA (1), AFC (1), SN (1), CPFW (1), NCAA
FWAA (1), AP (2), FN (2), SN (2)
AP (2)

FWA, AP (1), CAMP (1), AFCA (1), FN (2), SN (2), NCAA

AP (3)

AP (1), FN (1), FWAA, AFCA, SN (1), NCAA
AP (2), FN (2 )

FN (3), AFCA, AP (8)

AP (2)

1), SN (1), AFCA (1), NCAA

AP (1), FN (1), FWAA (1), SN (1), FB Digest (1), NCAA
AP (1), FN (2)

AP (1), CAMP (1), SN (1), FB Digest (1
FWAA (1), AP (3)

), FN (2), NCAA

(1), CAMP (1), FWAA (1), SN (1), AFCA (1)
FN (1), NCAA
AAF (1), AP (1), CAMP (1), FWAA (1), SN (1), AFCA (1)

FN (2), NCAA
AAF (1), AP (1), CAMP (1), FWAA (1), SN (1), AFCA (1)
FN (1), NCAA
FN (HM)
AAF (1), AP (1), CAMP (1), FWAA (1), SN (2), AFCA (1)
FN (1), NCAA
FN (FR-1)
SN (1), FBCA (1), AFCA (1), AP (2), FN (2), NCAA
SN (2)
P( ), AFCA (1), SN (1), FBWAA (1),
N (1), FBCA (1), CNNSLcom (1), NCAA
SN (8), FN (3)
AP (1), Camp (1), AFCA (1), FBWAA (1),
SN (1), FBCA (1), FN (1), CNNSLcom (1), NCAA
Cam (1)
) CNNSl.com (1), FN (1), SN (2)
SN (FR-3)
SN (FR-1)
SN (FR-1)

Montrae Holland (OG)
Alonzo Jackson (DE)
Brett Williams (OT)

2003
Alex Barron (OT)

2004
Alex Barron (OT)

Travis Johnson (DT)
Ernie Sims (LB)

2005

Brodrick Bunkley (NG)
Greg Carr (WR)

Tony Carter (CB)
Drew Weatherford (OB)

2006

Everette Brown (DE)
Buster Davis (LB)
Geno Hayes (LB)
Jamie Robinson (CB)
Myron Rolle (RV)
Brandon Warren (TE)

2007

Gary Cismesia (PK)
Geno Hayes (LB)
Rodney Hudson (OG)
Ryan McMahon (C)

2008
Everette Brown (DE)

Andrew Datko
Graham Gano (PK)

Michael Ray Garvin (SP)
Myron Rolle (RV)

2008
Rodney Hudson

Greg Reid

Jacobbi McDaniel

Greg Reid

AP (3), SN (3)
CFN (2)
FBCA(1), SN

(1), CFN (1), AP (2), CNNSI (2)

AP (1), FWAA (1), Camp (1), CNNSI (HM), NCAA

AP (1), FWAA (1), Camp (1), SN (1), AFC (1), CFN (1)
ESPN (1), CBS (1), CNNSI (HM), NCAA
ESPN (1), CBS (1), CFN (2), AP (3)

ESPN (1)

FWAA (1), SN (2), AP (3)
SN (FR-2), CFN (FR-3)
SN (FR-3)

SN (FR-2), CFN (FR-2)

" CFN (FR-2), SH (FR-2)

AFCA (1), CAMP (2), SN (2), CNNSI (HM), CFN (HM)
CFN (SO)

SH (FR-HM)

SN (FR), CFN (FR-1), SH (FR-1)

SN (FR), CFN (FR-HM), SH (FR-8)

CFN (8), CNNSI (2), TN (2)

CNNSI (HM)

CFN (FR-1), FWA (FR), SN (FR-HM)

CFN (FR-1),FWA (FR), RIV (FR-1), SN (FR-2)

AP (2), CAMP (2), SN (2), SC (2), PS (2), RIV (2), CNNSI (3),

CPFW (HM)

FWA (FR), PS (FR), RIV (FR)

CBS (1), SC (1), RIV (1), AP (2), CAMP (2), SN (2)
CNNSI (2), PS (2)

SN (1), CNNSI (3), SC (3)

AP (3)

AP (2nd team), Football writers (1st team), Rivals (2nd team),
Si.com (1st team), Pro Football Weekly (Honorable Mention),
Sporting News (3rd team), Rivals (3rd team), Si.com
(honorable mention), Scout.com (2nd team — Freshman),
Scout.com (2nd team — Freshman)

KEY - AP-Associated Press; UPI-United Press International; LA- Little All-American; FN-Football News; AFC-American Football Coaches; NEA-Newspaper Enterprises Association; TIME-Time Magazine; NY NEWS-New
York Daily News; SH-Scripps Howard; SN-Sporting News; FWA-Football Writers Association; KOD-Kodak; CAMP-Walter Camp; CPFW-College & Pro Football Weekly; GRID-Gridiron; HI-Hartford Insurance; CH-

Churchmans; US-Universal Sports; NCAA-NCAA Consensus; CFN-CollegeFootballNews.com; FBCA-Football Coaches Association; ESPN-ESPN.com; CBS-CBS Sportsline.com; CNNSI-CNN/Sl.com; RIV-Rivals; SC-Scout:

PS - Phil Steele; (1) First Team; (2) Second Team; (3) Third Team; (HM) Honorable Mention; (FR) Freshman Team; (S0) Sophomore Team; .
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HONORS & AWARDS

ACC CHAMPIONS & AWARD WINNERS —=+

YEAR
1953

1954
1955

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

1964
1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974

1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

CHAMPION
Maryland
Duke

Duke
Maryland
Duke
Clemson

NC State
Clemson
Clemson
Duke

Duke

Duke

North Carolina
NC State
NC State
Clemson

NC State
Clemson
Clemson

NC State
South Carolina
Wake Forest
North Carolina
North Carolina
NC State
Maryland
Maryland
Maryland
North Carolina
Clemson

NC State
North Carolina
Clemson
Clemson
Maryland
Maryland
Maryland
Clemson
Clemson
Clemson
Virginia

Duke
Georgia Tech
Clemson
Florida State
Florida State
Florida State
Florida State
Virginia
Florida State
Florida State
Florida State
Georgia Tech
Florida State
Florida State
Maryland
Florida State
Florida State
Virginia Tech
Florida State
Wake Forest
Virginia Tech
Virginia Tech
Georgia Tech

ACC
4-0
4-0
4-0
4-0
4-0

4-01

5-0-1
5-1
6-1
5-1
5-1
6-0
6-1
6-1
5-2
5-2
5-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-0
5-1
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0
5-0
5-0

5-0-1
6-0
5-1
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0
5-0
6-0

5-1-1
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-1

6-0-1

6-0-1
8-0
8-0
8-0
71
71
8-0
8-0
7-1
71
8-0
8-0
7-1
71
71
7-1
5-3
6-2
7-1
5-3
71

OVERALL
10-1
7-2-1
8-2-1
10-1-1
7-2-1
7-2-2
7-1-2
83
92
83
7-3
8-2
92
83
55
6-4
64
64
64
64
7-4
65
93
111
93
8-4
9-2-1
111
8-3-1
111
7-4
114
12:0
9-1-1
8-4
93
93
8-2-2
10-2
10-2
10-3
8-4
11-0-1
9-2-1
111
12-1
10-1-1
10-2
9-4
11-1
111
11-2
10-2
12:0
11-2
10-2
95
10-3
10-3
85
11-3
11-3
10-4
11-3

HEAD COACH
Jim Tatum

Bill Murray

Bill Murray

Jim Tatum

Bill Murray
Frank Howard
Earle Edwards
Frank Howard
Frank Howard
Bill Murray

Bill Murray

Bill Murray

Jim Hickey
Earle Edwards
Earle Edwards
Frank Howard
Earle Edwards
Frank Howard
Frank Howard
Earle Edwards
Paul Dietzel
Cal Stoll

Bill Dooley

Bill Dooley

Lou Holtz

Jerry Claiborne
Jerry Claiborne
Jerry Claiborne
Bill Dooley
Charley Pell

Bo Rein

Dick Crum
Danny Ford
Danny Ford
Bobby Ross
Bobby Ross
Bobby Ross
Danny Ford
Danny Ford
Danny Ford
George Welsh
Steve Spurrier
Bobby Ross
Ken Hatfield
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
George Welsh
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
George O'Leary
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
Ralph Friedgen
Bobby Bowden
Bobby Bowden
Frank Beamer
Bobby Bowden
Jim Grobe
Frank Beamer
Frank Beamer
Paul Johnson

PLAYER OF YEAR
Bernie Faloney, MD

Jerry Barger, Duke
Bob Pellegrini, MD

Bill Barnes, WF

Dick Christie, NCS
Alex Hawkins, USC
Mike McGee, Duke
Roman Gabriel, NCS
Roman Gabriel, NCS
Billy Gambrell, USC
Jay Wilkinson, Duke

Brian Piccolo, WF
Danny Talbott, NC

Bob Davis, UVA
Buddy Gore, CU
Frank Quayle, UVA
Don McCauley, NC
Don McCauley, NC
Ernie Jackson, Duke
Steve Jones, Duke
Willie Burden, NCS
Randy White, MD
Mike Voight, NC
Mike Voight, NC
Steve Fuller, CU
Steve Fuller, CU

Jay Venuto, WF
Lawrence Taylor, NC
Jeff Davis, CU

Chris Castor, Duke
Ben Bennett, Duke
William Perry, CU
Barry Word, UVA
Erik Kramer, NCS
Michael Perry, CU
Anthony Dilweg, Duke
Clarkston Hines, Duke

Shawn Moore, UVA
Matt Blundin, UVA
Charlie Ward, FSU
Charlie Ward, FSU
Derrick Alexander, FSU
Danny Kanell, FSU

Tiki Barber, UVA
Andre Wadsworth, FSU
Torry Holt, NCS

Joe Hamilton, GaT
Chris Weinke, FSU
E.J. Henderson, MD
Matt Schaub, UVA
Philip Rivers, NCSU
Bryan Randall, VT
Chris Barclay, WF
Calvin Johnson, GT
Matt Ryan, BC
Jonathan Dwyer, GT
C.J. Spiller, CU

COACH OF YEAR
Jim Tatum, MD

Bill Murray, Duke
Jim Tatum, MD

Paul Amen, WF
Earle Edwards, NCS
Frank Howard, CU
Paul Amen, WF

Bill Murray, Duke

Bill Elias, UVA

Bill Murray, Duke
Jim Hickey, NC

Bill Tate, WF
Earle Edwards, NCS

Frank Howard, CU
Earle Edwards, NCS
George Blackburn, UVA
Paul Dietzel, USC
Cal Stoll, WF

Bill Dooley, NC

Lou Holtz, NCS
Jerry Claiborne, MD
Red Parker, CU
Jerry Claiborne, MD
Jerry Claiborne, MD
Charley Pell, CU
Charley Pell, CU
John Mackovic, WF
Dick Crum, NC
Danny Ford, CU
Bobby Ross, MD
George Welsh, UVA
George Welsh, UVA
Bill Curry, GT

Dick Sheridan, NCS
Bill Dooley, WF
Steve Spurrier, Duke
Steve Spurrier, Duke

Bobby Ross, GT
George Welsh, UVA
Bill Dooley, WF
Bobby Bowden, FSU
Fred Goldsmith, Duke
George Welsh, UVA

Mack Brown, UNC
Bobby Bowden, FSU
George O'Leary, GT

Tommy Bowden, CU
George O'Leary, GT
Ralph Friedgen, MD
Al Groh, UVA
Tommy Bowden, CU
Frank Beamer, VT
Frank Beamer, VT
Jim Grobe, WF

Al Groh, UVA

Paul Johnson, GT
Paul Johnson, GT

e

ACC TITLES

(T itlési?COETﬁﬁes >

Georgia Tech.........
Virginia Tech....
Woake Forest.....ciiiuin 2/0
South Carolina .....ccc.ce.ee . 1/0
Vitginlasl e o . o 0/2

ROOKIE OF YEAR
Ted Brown, NCS
James McDougald, WF
Amos Lawrence, NC
Darrell Nicholson, NC
Chuck McSwain, CU
Ben Bennett, Duke
Joe Mclintosh, NCS
Michael Ramseur, WF
Cory Collier, GT

John Ford, UVA

Jerry Mays, GT

Ray Agnew, NCS
Terry Allen, CU

Jesse Campbell, NCS
Shawn Jones, GT

Ronald Williams, CU
Jimy Lincoln, GT
Tamarick Vanover, FSU
Leon Johnson, UNC
Ronde Barber, UVA
Anthony Simmons, CU

Dre’ Bly, UNC
Travis Minor, FSU
Ray Robinson, NCS

Koren Robinson, NCS
Phillip Rivers, NCS
Chris Rix, FSU

T.A. McLendon, NCS
Reggie Ball, GT
Calvin Johnson, GT
James Davis, CU
Riley Skinner, WF
Josh Adams, WF
Russell Wilson, NCST
Ryan Williams, VT
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ALL-ACC HONOREES

2009
FIRST TEAM
Rodney Hudson
SECOND TEAM
Dekoda Watson
Patrick Robinson
Honorable Mention
Christian Ponder
Andrew Datko

Greg Reid

2008
FIRST TEAM
Everette Brown
Graham Gano
Rodney Hudson
SECOND TEAM
Tony Carter
Michael Ray Garvin
Myron Rolle
Honorable Mention
Ryan McMahon
Antone Smith

2007
FIRST TEAM

Geno Hayes
SECOND TEAM
Gary Cismesia
Rodney Hudson
Honorable Mention
Graham Gano
Patrick Robinson

2006
FIRST TEAM
Buster Davis
SECOND TEAM
Greg Carr

Andre Fluellen
Honorable Mention
Chris Davis

Gory Niblock
Myron Rolle
Lawrence Timmons

2005
SECOND TEAM
Bradrick Bunkley
Greg Carr

AJ. Nicolson
KamerionWimbley
Honorable Mention
David Castillo

Ernie Sims

Pat Watkins

2004
FIRST TEAM
Alex Barron
Antonio Cromartie
Travis Johnson
SECOND TEAM
Chauncy Davis
Bryant McFadden
Ernie Sims
Chauncey Stovall
Leon Washington
Honorable Mention
Eric Moore

AJ. Nicholson
Pat Watkins

Ray Willis

LB

WR
o7

WR

LB

2003
FIRST TEAM
Alex Barron
Michael Boulware
Darnell Dockett
Stanford Samuels
Craphonso Thorpe
SECOND TEAM
David Castillo
Eric Moore
Honorahle Mention
Jerome Carter
Matt Meinrod

2002
FIRST TEAM
Montrae Holland
Alonzo Jackson
Brett Williams
SECOND TEAM
Anquan Boldin
Michael Boulware
Chance Gwaltney
Greg Jones
Antoine Mirambeau
Kendyll Pope
Honorable Mention
Xavier Beitia

2001
FIRST TEAM
Darnell Dockett
Chris Hope
Bradley Jennings
Williams
SECOND TEAM
Xavier Beitia
Mantrae Holland
Javon Walker
Honorable Mention
Michael Boulware
Talman Gardner
Monzo Jackson
Kendyll Pope

2000
FIRST TEAM
Justin Amman
Tay Cody
Char-ron Dorsey
Derrick Gibson
Marvin Minnis
Tommy Polley
Jamal Reynolds
Chris Weinke
SECOND TEAM
Brian Allen
Keith Cottrell
Darnell Dockett
Chris Hope
Travis Minor
Jarad Moon
Clevan Thomas
Tarlos Thomas
David Warren
Brett Williams
Honorable Mention
Montrae Holland
Ryan Sprague

1999
FIRST TEAM
Mario Edwards

S8
06

06

0T

WR

RB

LB

PK

CB

Sebastian Janikowski
Jerry Johnson
Tommy Polley
Corey Simon
Tarlos Thomas
Peter Warrick
Peter Warrick
SECOND TEAM
Brian Allen
Derrick Gibson
Travis Minor
Jamal Reynolds
Eric Thomas
Chris Weinke
Brett Williams

1998
FIRST TEAM
Ross Brannon
Lamont Green
Sebastian Janikowski
Travis Minor
Corey Simon
Peter Warrick
Jason Whitaker
SECOND TEAM
Tony Bryant

Tay Cody

Mario Edwards
Dexter Jackson
Myron Jackson
Larry Smith

FIRST TEAM
Thad Busby

Sam Cowart

EG. Green
Melvin Pearsall
Samari Rolle

Tra Thomas
Andre Wadsworth
SECOND TEAM
Daryl Bush
Dexter Jackson
Kevin Long
Travis Minor
Shevin Smith
Greg Spires
Peter Warrick
Jason Whitaker

1996

FIRST TEAM
Chad Bates
Peter Boulware
Byron Capers
Andre Cooper
Warrick Dunn
Reinard Wilson
SECOND TEAM
Thad Bushy
Daryl Bush

Todd Fordham
E.G. Green
Walter Jones
Andre Wadsworth
Honorable Mention
Scott Bentley
James Colzie
Henri Crockett
Dee Feaster
Dexter Jackson
Sean Liss
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Kevin Long
Melvin Pearsall
Shevin Smith
Connell Spain

1995

FIRSTTEAM

Andre Cooper
Warrick Dunn
Jesus Hernandez
Danny Kanell
Clay Shiver
Lewis Tyre
Reinard Wilson
SECOND TEAM
Daryl Bush
Byron Capers
E.G. Green

Sean Liss

Andre Wadsworth

1994
FIRST TEAM
Clifton Abraham
Derrick Alexander
Derrick Brooks
Warrick Dunn
Corey Fuller
Danny Kanell
Kez McCorvey
Patrick MeNeil
Clay Shiver
Lewis Tyre
SECOND TEAM
Devin Bush

1993

'FIRST TEAM

Clifton Abraham
Derrick Alexander
Ken Alexander
Derrick Brooks
Kez McCorvey
Corey Sawyer
Clay Shiver
Charlie Ward
SECOND TEAM
Sean Jackson
Lonnie Johnson
Patrick McNeil
THIRD TEAM
Scott Bentley
Devin Bush

Chris Cowart

Jon Nance

Lewis Tyre
Tamarick Vanover

1992
FIRST TEAM
Derrick Brooks
Marvin Jones
Corey Sawyer
Robert Stevenson
Charlie Ward
SECOND TEAM
Robbie Baker
Leon Fowler
Patrick McNeil
Tamarick Vanover




HONORS & AWARDS

ALL-SOUTH INDEPENDENT

=

1968 First Team
Bill Cappleman

John Crowe

Jack Fenwick

Dale McCullers

Ron Sellers

1969 First Team
Tom Bailey

Bill Cappleman

Bill Lohse

Robert McEachem

Tim Tyson

Ron Wallace

1970 First Team

Rhett Dawson
Allen Dees

Robert McEachern
James Thomas
Tommy Warren
Honorable Mention
Tom Bailey

Duane Carrell
Frank Fontes

Bill Lohse

Eddie McMillian
1971 First Team
Rhett Dawson
Frank Fontes

Gary Huff

Larry Strickland
Joe Strickler
ames Thomas
Honorable Mention
Charles Hunt

Bill Shaw

Dan Whitehurst
1972 First Team
Phil Arnold

Gary Huff

Hodges Mitchell
Gary Parris

Barry Smith

Larry Strickland
Honorable Mention
James Thomas

1973 Honorable Mention
Don Sparkman 0T
1974 First Team
Burt Cooper LB
Mike Shumann WR
Second Team

Joe Downey B
Greg Johnson DL
Larry Key RB
Honorable Mention

Leon Bright RB
Jeff Gardner 06
Joe Goldsmith TE
1975 First Team
Jeff Gardner 06
Bobby Jackson DB
Honorable Mention

Leon Bright RB
Aaron Carter LB
Willie Jones 0T
Larry Key RB
Lee Nelson DB
Mike Shumann WR
Clyde Walker 0B
1976 First Team
Ed Beckman TE
Jon Thames or
1977 First Team
Wade Johnson 06
Willie Jones DE
Larry Key RB
Mike Shumann WR
Nat Terry DB
Second Team

Bill Duley P
Ron Simmons MG
1978 First Team
Jackie Flowers WR
Mike Good 06
Nate Henderson o7
Willie Jones DE
Ron Simmaons MG
Second Team

Dave Cappelen KS
Jimmy Jordan QB

/1979 First Team }
Jackie Flowers WR
Mike Good 06
Ken Lanier or
Scatt Warren DE
Ron Simmans MG
Second Team
Mank Bonasorte
Bobby Butler
Dave Cappelen
Reggie Herring
Mark Lyles

/1980 First Team D
Monk Bonasorte
Bobby Butler
Bill Capece
Greg Futch
Reggie Herring
Ken Lanier
Mark Macek
Rohn Stark
Second Team
Garry Futch oT
Paul Piurowski LB
Sam Platt RB
1981 First Te o
Jarvis Coursey DE
Tom McCormick C
Rohn Stark P
Barry Voltapetti 0T
Second Team
Sam Childers TE
Garry Futch o7
James Harris DB
Mike Whiting RB
Greg Allen RB
1982 First Team =
Greg Allen RB
Tom McCormick C
Alphonso Carreker oT
Harvey Clayton 0B
Second Team
Larry Harris DB
Jessie Hester WR
Kelly Lowrey 0B
Ricky Render oL
Ken Roe LB
Ricky Williams RB
Tommy Young LB
1983 First Team Y
Greg Allen RB
Alphonso Carreker 0T
om McCormick C
Second Team
Jamie Dukes 06
John lonata 0T
Weegie Thompson WR

1984 First Team =
Greg Allen RB
Louis Berry P
Jamie Dukes 06
Jessie Hester WR
Derek Schmidt KS
Henry Taylor ILB
Second Team
John lonata
1985 First Team .0
Jamie Dukes 0G
John lonata 0T
Hassan Jones WR
Derek Schmidt KS
Paul McGowan ILB
Isaac Williams 0T
Second Team
Pat Tomberlin 06
Victor Floyd T8

L

'Loui:s Berry ;

Martin Mayhew
Gerald Nichols

First Team

Gerald Nichols
Pat Carter
Paul McGowan
Deion Sanders
Pat Tomberlin
Second Team
Herb Gainer
Fred Jones
Derek Schmidt

1987 First Team

Pat Carter
Eric Hayes
Paul McGowan
Deion Sanders
Derek Schmidt
Sammie Smith
Pat Tomberlin
Terry Warren
Second Team
Odell Haggins
Herb Gainer
Jason Kuipers

1888 First Team

Terry Anthony
Pat Tomberlin
Jason Kuipers
Odell Haggins
Deion Sanders
Second Team
Ronald Lewis
Joey lonata
Chip Ferguson
Sammie Smith
Steve Gabbard
Kelvin Smith
Stan Shiver

11989 First Team

Michael Tanks
Peter Tom Willis
John Brown
Lawrence Dawsey
Odell Haggins
LeRoy Butler

Kirk Carruthers
Second Team

Eric Hayes
Shelton Thompson

1990 First Team

Lawrence Dawsey
Terrell Buckley
Marvin Jones
Amp Lee

Mike Morris
Second Team
Kirk Carruthers
Reggie Johnson
Hayward Haynes
Edgar Bennett
Bill Ragans

1991 First Team

Terrell Buckley
Kirk Carruthers
Marvin Jones
Amp Lee

Kevin Mancini
Mike Morris
Carl Simpson
Casey Weldon
Second Team
Edgar Bennett
Howard Dinkins
Rabert Stevenson

CB
o




2010 SEMINOLES

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS

(Selected by the College Sports Information Directors of America)

First Team

2001, 2000 1997 1996 1994, 1993 Second Team 1980, 1979
Chris Hope (FS) Daryl Bush (LB) Derrick Brooks (OLB) Keith Jones (DB)

£

1§s1 | 1979, 1981 Second Team 1972
Rohn Stark (P) Scott Warren (DE) Phil Williams (WR) Gary Huff (QB)
Second Team

2009 2005 1993 7 1989 1985 1957
Myron Rolle (QB) David Castillo (C) Ken Alexander (ILB) Dave Roberts (TE) Martin Mayhew (CB) Ron Schomburger (E)

1
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HONORS & AWARDS

ACADEMIC AWARD WINNERS

NCAA Post-Graduate Scholarshi_p

P

2005 David 2000 Chris 1997 Daryl 1995 bann 1994 Derrick 1993 Ken 1990 Dave 1987 David 1980 Phil
Castillo (C) Weinke (QB) Bush (LB Kanell (OB, Brooks (OLB) Alexander (ILB) Roberts (TE) Palmer (ILB) Williams (WR)

FSU’s ACC All-Academic Team Selections

im £ a 1h Ak

2009 2009 2008-09 Christian 2008 Andrew 2008 Kendrick 2007 Derek 2006-08 Myron 2006 Graham
Dustin Hopkins (K) EJ Manuel (OB) Ponder (QB) Datko (OG) Stewart (DT) Nicholson (LB) Rolle (RV) Gano (K/P)

-l

i

B i o
2005-06 Antone 2005-06 Drew 20083-05 David 2004 Chris 2004 Wyatt 2004 Kamerion 2003 Allen 2002-08 Michael
Smith (RB) Weatherford (QB) Castillo (C) Hall (P) Sexton (QB) Wimbley (DE) Augustin (LB) Boulware (LB)

i a y \ ﬁ‘ - 8 A
2003 Gre 2003 Bryant 2003 Matt 2002 Kevin 2002 Robert 2002 Brett 2001 Marcello 1998-01 Chris
Jones (RB McFadden (CB) Meinrod (OG) Emanuel (DE) Morgan (WR) Williams (OT) Church (LB) Hope (FS)

. §

2000 Justin 2060 Jarad 1998-00 Chris 1999 Ryan 1998 Keith 1998 Jason 1997 E.G. 1996-97 Kevin
Amman (OG) Moon (C) Weinke (QB) Sprague (TE) Cottrell (P) Whitaker (OL) Green (WR) Long (C)

1997 Andre 1997 Jerry 1994-97 Daryl 1997 Dexter 1996 Warrick 1995 Lewis 1995 Todd 1992-94 Derrick
Wadsworth (DE) Johnson (DT) Bush (LB) Jackson (FS) Dunn (RB) Tyre (OL) Rebol (LB) Brooks (LB)

1994 Steve 1993 Clifton 1993 Ken 1993 Richard 1992-93 Charlie 1992 Robbie 1992 Reggie
Gilmer (DB) Abraham (CB) Alexander (ILB) Coes (FS) Ward (QB) Baker (C) Freeman (OLB)

19
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ABBOTT, Bryce, 1989, 90, 91
ABDULLAH, Khalid, 1985, 96, 97
ABRAHAM, Clifton, 1991, 92, 93, 94
ABRAIRA, Phillip, 1367, 68, 69
ADAMS, Hugh, 1948, 48

ADAMS, Kevin, 1981

ADAMS, Robert, 1978, 80
ALEXANDER, Derrick, 1992, 83, 94
ALEXANDER, Ken, 1980, 81, 92, 93
ALEXANDER, Mister, 2003

ALLEN, Billy, 1881, 82, 83, 84
ALLEN, Brian, 1397, 98, 99, 00
ALLEN, Clyde, 1990, 91, 92, 93
ALLEN, Dionte, 2008

ALLEN, Glenn, 1849

ALLEN, Greg, 1981, 82, 83, 84
ALLEN, Mike 1972, 73, 74

ALLEN, Steve, 1930, 91

ALVAREZ, David, 1880

AMMAN, Justin, 1997, 98, 99, 00
AMMAN, Richard, 1889, 70, 71
ANDERSON, Bob, 1973
ANDERSON, Bobby, 1871, 72, 73
ANDERSON, Kasey, 2003
ANDERSON, Paul, 1939
ANDREWS, Dennis, 1994, 85
ANDREWS, Paul, 1959, 60, 61
ANDREWS, Richie, 1987, 88, 89, 90
ANTHONY, Terry, 1986, 87, 88, 88
ARMELLA, Enzo, 1992, 93, 84
ARNOLD, Jim, 1350, 51, 56, 57
ARNOLD, Phil, 1971, 72, 73
ARONSON, Zach, 2008, 08
ASHLEY, Tracy, 1381, 82, 83
ASHMORE, Rabert, 1969, 70, 71
ASKIN, Ahmet, 1872, 73, 74
ATKINS, Dumaka, 2005, 06
AUGUSTIN, Allen, 2000, 01, 02, 03
AVEZZANO, Joe, 1983, 64, 65

®

BAGGETT, Leo, 1954, 55, 56, 58
BAGGS, Josh, 2001

BAGNELL, Clare (Bud), 1956, 57, 58, 59

BAILEY, Tom, 1968, 69, 70
BAILEY, Winfred, 1962, 63, 64
BAKER, Robhie, 1989, 80, 91, 82
BAKER, Sam, 1850

BAKER, Shannon, 1989, 90, 81, 92
BALL, Mareus, 2006, 07
BAMBER, John, 1385

BANAKAS, Chris, 1947, 48, 48
BARBER, Bob, 1953, 54, 65
BARCO, Barry, 1983, 84, 85
BARNES, Mike, 1976, 77
BARNES, Trent, 1980

BARNES, Troy, 1854, 55, 56, 57
BARNES, Wendell, 1847

BARRE, Mike, 1990, 92

BARRON, Alex, 2002, 03, 04
BARWICK, Parrish, 1982, 84, 85, 86
BASS, Theron, 1968, 69, 70
BASSETT, David, 1988, 89, 90
BATES, Chad, 1983, 94, 85, 96
BATTAGLIA, Carmen, 1955, 56, 57, 58
BATTLES, Harold, 1894, 85, 86
BEDFORD, Tony, 1999
BECKMAN, Ed, 1973, 74, 75, 76
BEITIA, Xavier, 2001, 02, 03, 04
BELL, Atrews, 1998, 99, 00, 0t
BELL, Bruce, 1873

BELL, John, 1858

BELLAMY, Evan, 2007

BENFORD, Tony, 1998, 00, 01, 02
BENGSTON, Brian, 1870
BENNER, Wayne, 1350, 51
BENNETT, Edoar, 1987, 89, 80, 91
BENSON, Joe, 1366, 67, 68
BENTLEY, Scott, 1933, 94, 85, 86
BERNIARD, Geaff, 2005, 06
BERRY, Louis, 1983, 84, 85, 86
BEVILLE, Steve, 1969

BIBENT, Maury, 1963, 64, 65
BICKFORD, Ray, 1959, 60, 61
BIGBIE, Abner, 1357, 58, 60
BILETNIKOFF, Fred, 1962, 63, 64

BISBEE, Hamilton, 1954, 55, 58, 57
BISHOP, William, 1947

BLACK, Jimmy, 1973, 74, 76
BLANKENSHIP, Buddy, 1965
BLATT, Mike, 1965, 66, 67
BLAZOVICH, Mike, 1960, 61, 62
BLOODWORTH, Steve, 1983
BOATMAN, Shannon, 2008, 07
BOLDIN, Anquan, 1999, 00, 02
BOLDIN, Ronald, 1898, 00, 01
BONASORTE, Monk, 1977, 78, 79, 80
BOOKER, Lorenzo, 2003, 04, 05, 06
BOOTH, Charles, Jr., 1951, 52, 53
BORIS, Frederick, 1947

BOSTON, Alex, 2004, 05, 08, 07
BOULWARE, Michael, 2000, 01, 02, 03
BOULWARE, Peter, 1994, 85, 86
BOWDEN, Jeff, 1981, 82

BOYER, George, 1852, 53, 56, 57
BRADHAM, Nigel 2008, 08
BRADLEY, Preston, 1950, 51
BRADWELL, Chris, 2004
BRAGGINS, David, 1985, 66
BRANNON, Ross, 1997, 98, 89
BRANNON, Tom, 1979, 80, 81
BRATTON, Steve, 1870, 71,72, 73
BREDWOOD, Anthony, 2001, 03
BRETT, Jeremy, 1996, 97, 98, 99
BRIGHT, Leon, 1874, 75, 76
BRINGGER, Harry, 1948, 50, 51, 52
BRINKLEY, Larry, 1361, 62, 63
BROE, Eric, 2002, 03

BRONSON, Marion, 1960
BROOKINS, Corey, 2006

BROOKS, Corey, 1985

BROOKS, Derrick, 1991, 92, 93, 84
BROWN, Bill, 1855, 56, 57, 58
BROWN, Charlie, 1951, 52
BROWN, Everette, 2006, 07, 08
BROWN, Gideon, 1995

BROWN, Herman, 1858

BROWN, Mack, 1972, 73

BROWN, John, 1988, 87, 88
BROWN, Lavon, 1988, 90, 91, 92
BROWN, Milford, 01

BROWN, Rufus, 2000, 01, 02, 03
BROWN, Tommy, 1850, 51, 52
BROWNING, Bob, 1947, 48
BROWNLEE, Roger, 1981, 82
BRUNER, Jerry, 1961, 62, 63
BRYANT, Buddy, 1947, 50, 52, 53
BRYANT, J.R., 2004, 05, 08, 07
BRYANT, Phillip, 1985

BRYANT, Tony, 1997, 98
BUCHANAN, Yohance, 2000, 02
BUCKLEY, Terrell, 1989, 90, 81
BUGAR, Mike, 1985, 67, 68
BUNKLEY, Brodrick, 2002, 03, 04, 05
BURKHARDT, Bill, 1966

BURNETT, Ken, 1380, 81, 82
BURSTON, Darrell, 2003, 05, 06
BURT, Bobby, 1968

BURTON, Clint, 1966, 67, 68
BUSBY, Thad, 1894, 95, 96, 87
BUSH, Daryl, 1994, 95, 96, 97
BUSH, Devin, 1992, 83

BUTLER, Bobby, 1877, 78, 78, 80
BUTLER, LeRay, 1987, 88, 89
BUTTS, Marion, 1987, 88

CAHOON, Phil, 1973, 74

CALHOUN, Charles, 1961, 62, 63
CAMPBELL, Allen Dale, 1981, 82
CAMPBELL, Bill, 1365, 66
CAMPBELL, Curt, 1850, 51, 52
CAMPBELL, Danny, 1992, 93, 84, 95
CAMPS, Joe, 1874, 75, 76
CANFIELD, Chad, 2003

CAPECE, Bill, 1877, 78, 79, 80
CAPERS, Byron, 1983, 94, 85, 96
CAPPELEN, Dave, 1976, 77, 78, 79
CAPPLEMAN, Bill, 1368, 69
CARBALLO, Manny, 1982
CARMICHAEL, Jerry, 1997, 98, 99
CARNES, George, 1952

CARNES, Robert T, 1957

CAROLLO, Phil, 1986, 87, 88

CARR, Greg, 2005, 06, 07, 08
CARR, Nigel 2008, 09

CARREKER, Alphonso, 1980, 81, 82, 83

'ALL-TIME LETTERMEN

CARRELL, Duane, 1988, 70, 71
CARRUTHERS, Kirk, 1888, 89, 90, 81
CARTER, Aaron, 1974, 75, 76, 77
CARTER, Dexter, 1886, 87, 88, 89
CARTER, Donnie, 2002, 03, 05
CARTER, Jerome, 2001, 02, 03, 04
CARTER, Keith, 1986, 87, 88, 88
CARTER, Pat, 1384, 85, 86, 87
CARTER, Tony, 2005, 06, 07, 08
CARTER, Walter, 1876, 77, 78, 79
CARTER, Wes, 1947

CASON, Rian, 1899, 00

CASSEDY, Joe Ben, 1852
CASTILLO, David, 2002, 03, 04, 05
CAUSEY, Jim, 1862, 63

CAVEN, Jay, 1976, 77
CHAMBERS, Travis, 1935, 86
CHANEY, James, 1988, 89, 90, 91
CHANEY, Jeff, 1987, 98, 89, 00
CHARLES, Eli, 2008, 07
CHARLES, Josh, 2001

CHARLES, Robin, 2002
CHARLTON, Kamari, 1995, 86
CHAUDRON, Ralph, 1947, 48, 49
CHAVERS, Lenny, 1381, 83, 84, 85
CHERRY, Gator, 1976, 77
CHESHIRE, Bill, 1367, 68
CHILDERS, Sam, 1978, 79, 80, 81
CHURCH, Marcello, 2001, 03, 04, 05
CICALESE, Pat, 1884

CIMORELLI, Brett, 2000
CISMESIA, Gary, 2004, 05, 06, 07
CLARK, Deondri, 1888, 90, 81, 92
CLARK, Ed, 1985

CLARK, Ed, 1989, 80, 82
CLAUDE, Jacky, 2004, 05, 06, 07
CLAYTON, Harvey, 1980, 81, 82
CLOWER, Johnny, 198, 90, 91
CODY, Tay, 1387, 88, 99, 00
COES, Richard, 1990, 91, 92, 93
COFFIELD, Randy, 1973, 74, 75
COGGIN, Redus, 1980, 81, 82
COKER, Kirk, 1984, 85
COLEMAN, James, 2003, 04, 05
COLEMAN, Jerry, 1981, 82
COLEMAN, Jug, 1948

COLES, Laveranues, 1396, 97, 98
COLLIER, Corey, 2000

COLLIER, Danny, 1980

COLZIE, James, 1383, 94, 95, 86
COMPTON, Sean, 2006

CONE, Ken, 1959, 60

CONOLY, Forrest, 1992, 93, 94, 95
CONRAD, Bobby, 1358

CONRAD, Harold, 1947

CONWAY, Pat, 1964, 65, 66
COOPER, Andre, 1993, 94, 95, 86
COOPER, Burt, 1872, 73, 74
COPPESS, Ron, 1974
CORCORAN, Dan, 1976

CORLEW, Tim, 1888

CORRAL, Kent, 1870, 71

CORSO, Lee, 1953, 54, 55, 56
COSTELLO, Jim, 1947

COTTRELL, Keith, 1897, 98, 99
COURSEY, Jarvis, 1878, 79, 80, 81
COWART, Chris, 1991, 92, 93
COWART, Sam, 1993, 94, 85, 97
COX, Billy, 1966, 67, 68

COX, Gene, 1955

CRAIG, John, 1854, 55, 58
CRAWFORD, Vernon, 1985, 86
CRENSHAW, Bob, 1852, 53, 54, 55
CROCKETT, Henri, 1993, 94, 85, 96
CROCKETT, Zack, 1992, 84
CROMARTIE, Antonio, 2003, 04
CRONA, Joe, 1847

CROWE, Andy, 1992, 93, 84, 95
CROWE, Jahn, 1968, 67, 68
CRUMITIE, Tarlos, 1997

CULLOM, Bill, 1954

CURCHIN, Jeff, 1988, 69

D

DARLING, Devaughn, 2000
DARSEY, Bruce, 1960, 61, 62
DATKO, Andrew 2008, 09

DAVIS, Bo, 1858

DAVIS, Bob, 1983

DAVIS, Brandon 2008

DAVIS, Brian, 1985, 86, 88
DAVIS, Buster, 2003, 04, 05, 06
DAVIS, Chauncey, 2003, 04
DAVIS, Chris, 2003, 04, 05, 06
DAVIS, Darish, 1981, 82

DAVIS, Ed, 1971, 72, 73

DAVIS, George, 1969

DAVIS, Jerome, 1976, 77

DAVIS, John, 1989, 80, 91, 92
DAVIS, Lemuel, 1347

DAVIS, Pat, 2006, 08

DAVIS, Terry, 1993

DAVISON, Mike, 1972, 73, 74
DAWKINS, Bill, 1348, 43, 50, 51
DAWKINS, Everett 2008
DAWSEY, Lawrence, 1987, 88, 88, 90
DAWSON, Bill, 1962, 63, 64
DAWSON, Rhett, 1969, 70, 71
DEAN, B.J,, 2002, 03, 04, 05
DeCOSMO, James, 1947

DEES, Allen, 1970, 71, 72
DeFRANCESCO, Frank, 1961
DELL, Cliff, 1995

DELY, Aaron, 1992, 93, 94, 95
DeMARIA, John, Jr., 1870, 71,72, 73
DENNIS, Wendell, 1350

DENSON, Dwayne, 1984
DEREMER, Jeff, 1980, 91
DICKSON, Clifton, 2003, 04
DIENGER, Aaron, 1935
DILLABERRY, Jason, 1990
DILSAVER, Ed, 1947

DIMARE, Scott, 1986, 88
DINKINS, Howard, 1988, 89, 90, 91
DIXON, Reggie, 1989, 90, 81
DOBBIE, Josh 2008

DOBOSZ, Stan, 1952, 53, 56, 57
DOCKETT, Darnell, 2000, 01, 02, 03
DODGE, Dedrick, 1986, 87, 88, 89
DONALDSON, Carver, 1997, 99, 00, 01
DONALDSON, John, 1992, 93
DONATELLI, Donald, 1958, 80, 81
DORSEY, Char-ron, 1997, 38, 99, 00
DOWELL, J. D,, 1983, 84
DOWNEY, Joe, 1972, 73, 74
DRIVER, Bill, 1950, 51, 52
DUCKWORTH, Bab, 1949
DUGANS, Ron, 1995, 96, 98, 99
DUHART, Otis, 1997, 88, 00
DUKES, Jamie, 1382, 83, 84, 85
DULEY, Bill, 1975, 76, 77
DUNHAM, Matt, 2008, 2008
DUNBAR, Emanuel, 2005, 07
DUNN, Warrick, 1993, 84, 85, 36
DURDEN, Reggie, 1998, 99

B

EAFORD, John, 1984, 86
EAGERTON, Terry, 1967, 68
EASON, Chuck, 1966, 67, 68
EASTERLING, Taiwan, 2008, 08
EDWARDS, Jack, 1862, 63, 64
EDWARDS, Mario, 1985, 96, 88, 99
EKONOMOU, Nick, 1988, 89
EHLER, Howard, 1963, 64, 65
ELAM, Bobby, 1872, 73

ELLIOT, Chuck, 1966, 67, 68
ELLIOT, Robert, 1955, 56
ELLISON, 'OMar, 1992, 83, 84

EL SHAHAWY, Magdi, 1987, 88
EMANUEL, Kevin, 2000, 01, 02, 03
ESPENSHIP, Jack, 1958, 59
EUBANKS, Norman, 1948, 49, 50
EVERETT, Jimmy, 1972, 73, 74, 75

F

D'ALESSANDRO, George, 1363, 64, 65
D'AMICO, James, 1934, 95

DALY, Bill, 1861, 62, 63

DANE, Doug, 1975, 76, 77

DANIEL, Jim, 1958, 80, 61

DANIELS, Dan, 1971

DARLING, Devard, 2000

12
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FAGG, De'Cody, 2005, 06, 07
FALVO, Tony, 1974, 75
FEAMSTER, Tom, 1854, 55
FEASTER, Dee, 1995, 96, 97, 98
FEELY, Eddie, 1960, 61, 62
FEGERS, Bob, 1847

FELDER, Kenny, 1980, 81

FENNER, Lane, 1968, 67
FENWICK, Jack, 1966, 57, 68
FERGUSON, Charles, 1978
FERGUSON, Chip, 1385, 86, 87, 88
FERGUSON, Matt, 1930

FERRELL, Marvin, 1990, 82, 83
FICK, Happy, 1860

FILCHOCK, John, 1848

FILLYAW, Terry, 1991

FIORE, Dano, 1971

FIVEASH, Bobby, 1851, 52, 53
FLASHER, Tim, 1984

FLATH, John, 1880, 91, 92
FLEMING, Larry, 1993, 84
FLOWERS, Jackie, 1976, 77, 78, 78
FLOYD, Don, 1962, 63, 64

FLOYD, Jason, 1885, 97, 98
FLOYD, Victor, 1985, 86, 87, 88
FLOYD, William, 1981, 92, 93
FLUELLEN, Andre, 2004, 05, 08, 07
FONTES, Frank, 1870, 71
FOOTMAN, Dan, 1991, 92
FORBES, Jesse, 1975, 76, 77
FORD, Davy, 1997, 98, 00

FORD, Marcus, 2006

FORD, Trevor, 2005

FORDHAM, Todd, 1993, 94, 95, 96
FOREHAND, Jack, 1861
FORTSON, Jarmon, 2008, 08
FOTJIK, Brad, 1982, 83
FOUNTAIN, Bob, 1958, 57, 58
FOWLER, Leon, 1989, 80, 91, 92
FOX, Ed, 1948

FOY, Walter, 1948, 49

FRADY, John, 2003, 04, 05, 06
FRANKLIN, Jeremy, 2006
FRANKLIN, Nick, 1998, 88, 00
FREEMAN, Corian, 1987, 88, 8, 80
FREEMAN, Regaie, 1988, 90, 91, 92
FREY, Greg, 1993, 94, 95

FRIER, Matt, 1890, 91, 92, 93
FRIER, Todd, 1986, 97, 98, 89
FUCARINO, Dan, 1875

FULLER, Corey, 1990, 91, 82, 94
FURLONG, Will, 2008

FUTCH, Garry, 1378, 80, 81
FUTCH, Greg, 1977, 78, 79, 80

G

GABBARD, Steve, 185, 86, 87, 88
GAINER, Herb, 1984, 85, 86, 87
GALLON, Rodney, 2005, 06, 07
GALLOWAY, Ed, 1992

GANO, Graham, 2005, 06, 07, 08
GARD, Daniel, 2009

GARDNER, Jeff, 1973, 74, 75
GARDNER, Talman, 1399, 00, 01, 02
GARVIN, Michael Ray, 2005, 06, 07, 08
GARVIN, Terry, 1964, 65

GAVIN, Stan, 1882

GAYDOS, Kent, 1869, 70, 71
GIARDINO, Wayne, 1964, 65, 66
GIBBS, Eric, 1990, 91, 92

GIBBS, Shane, 1970, 71, 72
GIBSON, Derrick, 1997, 98, 99, 00
GIBSON, Vince, 1954, 55
GILBERG, Leonard, 1947
GILBERT, James, 1978, 79, 80, 81
GILDEA, Steve, 1968, 69, 70
GILMAN, Brent, 1968, 69
GILMER, Steve, 1991, 82, 94
GIVENS, Louis, 2008, 09
GLADDEN, Don, 1950

GLASS, Chip, 18686, 67, 68
GLASS, Mike, 1970, 71, 72
GLENN, Billy, 1892, 83, 84
GLENN, Lamarr, 1995, 96, 97, 98
GLISSON, Guy, 18869, 70, 71
GLOSSON, Doug, 1973
GOGGANS, Chase, 2006
GOLDSMITH, Joe, 1972, 73, 74
GOLIGHTLY, Randy, 2000

600D, Mike, 1976, 77, 78, 79
GOODMAN, Richard 2005, 06, 07, 09
GRAGANELLA, Jim, 1983
GRAHAM, Billy, 1953, 54
GRAHAM, Charlie, 2006, 07
GRAHAM, Jerry, 1956, 57, 58
GRANT, Donald, 1947, 48

GRANT, Hank, 1995, 96

GRANT, Kevin, 1886, 87, 89




ALL-TIME LETTERMEN

HONORS & AWARDS

GRAY, Darryl, 1982, 84, 85
GRAY, Hector, 1878, 78

GRAY, Eddie, 1950

GRAY, Mike, 1968

GREEN, Dennis, 1996

GREEN, E.G., 1994, 95, 96, 87
GREEN, Forrest, 1996

GREEN, Jermaine, 1993, 95
GREEN, Lamont, 1985, 96, 97, 98
GREEN, Larry, 1864, 66, 67
GREEN, Marlin, 1995

GREENE, Danny, 1973
GREENLEE, Antwane, 2008
GRENN, Carl, 1953, 54
GRIDLEY, Buddy, 1869, 70, 71
GRIFFIN, Chris, 1973, 74, 75
GRIFFIN, Paul, 2008, 07, 08
GRIFFIS, Kevin, 1983
GRIGGLEY, Terry, 1984

GRIMES, Fred, 1959, 60, 61
GRIMER, John, 1952, 53, 54, 55
GROSSMAN, Rin, 1848
GUERRIER, Dulack, 1992, 93, 94
GUION, Letray, 2005, 06, 07
GUNTER, Bill, 1967, 68

GUNTER, Ciiff, 1961, 62, 64
GURR, Doug, 1966, 67, 68
GUTHRIE, Grant, 1967, 68, 69
GWALTNEY, Chance, 2000, 01, 02

H

HADLEY, John, 1985, 86, 87, 88
HAGGINS, Odell, 1985, 87, 88, 89
HALL, Chris, 1989, 92

HALL, Chris, 2003, 04, 05

HALL, Kyler 2001, 02, 03, 05
HALL, Phillip, 1982, 83

HALL, Randy, 1968, 69
HALLBACK, Robert, 2004, 05, 06
HAMILTON, Michael, 1999
HAMLET, Sean, 1993, 94, 95, 96
HAMMOND, Kim, 1966, 67
HAMMOND, Robert, 1994, 95, 36
HANKS, David, 1977

HANNA, Warren, 1981, 82
HANSON, Irwin, 1349

HARDAGE, Nate, 2003
HARDRICK, Matt, 2006

HARDY, Jack, 1958, 59, 60
HARLEY, JaJuan 2008

HARLLEE, John, 1961, 62
HARLOW, Brian, 1982
HARMELING, John, 1973, 76
HARP, Herbert, 1982, 83

HARP, Thomas, 1986, 87
HARRELL, Damian, 1995, 97
HARRINGTON, Patrick, 2005
HARRIS, Felix, 1990, 81, 92
HARRIS, James, 1979, 80, 81
HARRIS, Larry, 1980, 81, 82
HARRIS, Maurice 2008

HARRIS, Wes, 1986

HARRISON, Bruce, 1974, 75, 76
HART, Ken, 1966, 67, 68

HART, Warren, 1990, 81
HAULSTEAD, Willie, 2009
HAYES, Eric, 1986, 87, 88, 89
HAYES, Felton, 1985, 86, 87, 88
HAYES, Geno, 2005, 06, 07
HAYNES, Hayward, 1988, 89, 80
HEATH, Mike, 1992

HEAVEN, Donald, 1997, 98, 99, 00
HEBRON, Tim, 1985, 86
HEGGIE, Bruce, 1383, 84, 85, 86
HEGGINS, Jimmy, 1974, 5, 76, 77
HEINZ, Matt, 2002

HENDERSON, Gerald, 1955, 56, 57
HENDERSON, Mario, 2003, 04, 05, 06
HENDERSON, Nate, 1977, 78
HENDERSON, Pete, 1998, 99
HENDLEY, Jim, 1984, 85, 86
HENRY, Ferrell, 1961, 62, 63
HENRY, Gary, 1978, 79, 80, 82
HENRY, Tommy, 1980, 91, 92
HENRY-KENNON, Andrew, 2003
HENSHAW, Matt, 2002, 03, 04, 05
HENSON, Bill, 1970, 71
HERMANN, Dick, 1862, 63, 64
HERNANDEZ, Jesus, 1992, 93, 94, 95
HERRING, Reggie, 1978, 79, 80
HESTER, Jessie, 1981, 82, 83, 84
HESTER, Ran, 1980, 81

HETZEL, Jared, 2001, 02
HEWITT, Ted, 1948, 49, 50
HIATT, Phill, 1968

HILLABRAND, Tom, 1960, 61, 62

HINSON, Ron, 1958, 59

HODISH, Myles, 2004, 05
HOLLAND, Melvin, 1994

HOLLAND, Montrae, 1899, 00, 01, 02
HOLLOMAN, Darrin, 1984, 85, 86
HOLLOMAN, Tanner, 1985, 86
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